
Bank Street College of Education
610 West 112th Street
New York, NY 10025-1898
www.bankstreet.edu



Bank Street College of Education

Professional Staff

Personnel
Handbook

January 2008



Copyright © 2007 Bank Street College of Education, Office of Human Resources



i

CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION ..................................................................................................................1

Foreword .....................................................................................................................2
History of Bank Street College of Education .............................................................2
Mission of Bank Street College of Education ............................................................2
Definition of Professional Staff ...................................................................................2
Description of Bank Street’s Divisions ....................................................................2-3

POLICY STATEMENTS ...........................................................................................................4

Academic Freedom .....................................................................................................4
Conflict of Interest Policy ...........................................................................................4
Ownership of Materials Created at Bank Street College ...........................................4
Equal Employment Opportunity...............................................................................4-5
Sexual Harassment Policy ...........................................................................................5
Non-discrimination of Persons with Disbilities ...........................................................6
Smoke-Free Policy ........................................................................................................6
Drug-Free Workplace Act and Drug-Free Schools and Community Policy ............6-7
Security, Inspections, and Guilelines for Visitors in the Workplace.............................7
Workplace Violence Prevention....................................................................................8
Resignation ..................................................................................................................9
Immigration Law and Compliance, Employee Reference Checks, Return of

Property, Emergency Closings ...........................................................................9-10
Child Abuse Prevention Code of Ethics ..............................................................10-11
College Computer Network: Acceptable Use Policy Statement ...............................12

PERSONNEL PRACTICES .....................................................................................................12
Administration of Personnel Policies and Benefits ...................................................12
Recruitment and Appointment Procedures......................................................12-13
Appointment ........................................................................................................14-17
Staff Review and Retention ............................................................................................17-18
Labor Relations ................................................................................................18-19
Grievance Procedure (Professional Employees

Federation—Eligible members)............................................................................. 19-20
Grievance Procedure (Exempt Professional Staff)..............................................20-22
Children’s Programs..............................................................................................22-23

BENEFITS .......................................................................................................................... 23
Eligibility.....................................................................................................................24
Vacation and Vacation Accrual...........................................................................24-25
Leaves of Absence and the Family and Medical Leave Act .....................................25
Benefits Continuation While on FMLA Leave ....................................................25-28
Other Leaves ........................................................................................................28-31
Sabbatical Leaves .................................................................................................31-35
Tuition Assistance..................................................................................................35-37
Flexible Spending Account..............................................................................37-38



ii Professional Staff Personnel Handbook, January 2008

Health Insurance ..................................................................................................38-39
Dental Coverage ........................................................................................................39
Domestic Partners Health Insurance....................................................................39-40
C.O.B.R.A. Coverage............................................................................................40-41
Short-Term Disability..................................................................................................41
Extended Disability ..............................................................................................41-42
Long-Term Total Disability Insurance .......................................................................42
Workers’ Compensation.............................................................................................42
Social Security ......................................................................................................42-43
Unemployment Insurance .........................................................................................43
Municipal Credit Union ............................................................................................43
Holidays ...............................................................................................................43-44
Religious Holidays .....................................................................................................44
Out-of-Load Work and Consultation ...................................................................44-45
Retirement .......................................................................................................45-47

APPENDIX ...................................................................................................................48
A. Bank Street College of Education Prevention of Child Abuse ........48-50
B. Bank Street College of Education Conditions, Rules, and

Acceptable Use Agreement (Bank Street Computer Network) ......50-53
C. Bank Street College of Education Drug-Free

Schools and Community Policy.........................................................53-55
D. Alcohol Uses and effects ......................................................................55

INDEX ...................................................................................................................57-58



1

INTRODUCTION

FOREWORD
The Professional Staff Personnel Handbook is a guide to personnel policies and should be
used for informational purposes only. Specific procedures and practices can be found in
the Procedural Manual, which is a companion to this handbook.

Additional useful information can be found in the Bank Street College Graduate
School of Education Catalogue, and other materials available from the Division of
Institutional Advancement.

This handbook is not a contract between the College and the individual staff mem-
ber, and it is not intended to serve nor will it be acknowledged or used as an employ-
ment contract. It is designed to acquaint you with the College and provide you with
information about working conditions, employee benefits and many of the policies
affecting your employment. You must read, understand, and comply with all provisions
of the handbook. It describes many of your responsibilities as an employee and outlines
the programs developed to benefit employees. If you have any questions about this
handbook or any aspect of employment at the College, speak with your supervisor or
the Human Resources Office. Some of the subjects described here are covered in detail
in official policy documents. Employees should refer to these documents for specific
information, since this handbook only briefly summarizes those benefits. Please note
that the terms of the written insurance policies, summary plan descriptions or plan doc-
uments are controlling if there is a conflict between any of those documents and this
handbook.

Nothing in this handbook, or in any other personnel document, including but not
limited to benefit summary plan descriptions, creates or is intended to create a promise,
implied or explicit, of a representation of continued employment for any employee
except as explicitly provided in written contracts. No supervisor or manager has any
authority to promise continued employment. Staff represented by the Professional
Employees Federation should refer to the Collective Bargaining Contract (copy avail-
able in the Human Resources Office), which may supplement or modify provisions of
this handbook. The rights and benefits for PEF eligible employees are as stated in the
applicable collective bargaining agreement and this handbook does not, and is not
intended to, provide greater rights and/or benefits than that stated in the collective bar-
gaining agreement.

The section and paragraph headings contained in this handbook are for reference
purposes only and shall not affect in any way the meaning or interpretation of this hand-
book.

The College reserves the rights to revise, amend, delete, or add to any and all provi-
sions in this handbook, except for the policy of at-will employment. At-will employment
will not change; it is an integral condition of employment for all employees unless other-
wise specified in a written document, which will be signed by the President or her or his
designee and be part of an explicit written contract of employment denominated as such
between the employee and the College.



2 Professional Staff Personnel Handbook, January 2008

HISTORY OF BANK STREET COLLEGE OF EDUCATION
Bank Street College, established as the Bureau of Educational Experiments in 1916,
began preparing teachers in 1930. Lucy Sprague Mitchell, Bank Street’s founder, wrote
a credo for the Bureau of Educational Experiments, which continues to hold significant
meaning for the students, faculty, and staff at Bank Street today.

Our founders set out to study children, to find out what environments were best
suited to their growth and development, to create those environments, and to prepare
adults to maintain them. Although today’s social environment is different from that
which existed in 1916, the spirit of imaginative and critical inquiry that motivated our
founders still guides our work today.

Over the years, our educational philosophy has been most frequently called “the
Bank Street approach.”

MISSION OF BANK STREET COLLEGE OF EDUCATION
The mission of Bank Street College is to improve the education of children, their teach-
ers, and educational leaders by applying to the educational process all available knowl-
edge about learning and growth, and by connecting teaching and learning meaningfully
to the outside world. In so doing, we seek to strengthen not only individuals, but the
community as well, including family, school, and the larger society in which adults and
children, in all their diversity interact and learn. We see in eduation the opportunity to
build a better society.

DEFINITION OF PROFESSIONAL STAFF
A professional staff member is one who is employed in a wide range of titles defined by
the College and designated as professional work

DESCRIPTION OF BANK STREET’S DIVISIONS
Bank Street College is organized into three main program divisions: the Graduate
School of Education, Children’s Programs, and the Division of Continuing Education.
The administrative divisions are Institutional Advancement (including the Publications
and Media Group) and Finance and Administration, which provide college-wide sup-
port services.

The Graduate School of Education prepares its students for various roles in schools and
other educational settings with populations ranging from infants to adults. The graduate
programs are designed to meet the needs of qualified college students with and without
prior experience as educators.

Bank Street’s faculty includes scholars who specialize in child and adult develop-
ment, classroom management, school reform, supervision processes, language develop-
ment, bilingual education, special education, computers in education, educational lead-
ership, children’s literature, infant and parent development, museum education, and
reading and literacy.



Introduction 3

Children’s Programs includes the School for Children—a highly respected, innovative,
independent school for children—and the Family Center for infants and toddlers.

The School for Children enrolls children from the ages of 3 to 13; the Family Center

enrolls children from ages 6 months to 3 years. The Extended Day and Summer programs

are open to the public. The School for Children exemplifies Bank Street’s philosophy and

approach to teaching and learning, and is a setting for teacher training, research, and the

development of curriculum materials.

The School for Children also serves as a benchmark for the kind of education that Bank

Street is working to achieve in other schools in New York City and in school systems across the

country.

The Division of Continuing Education provides outreach and professional development to
schools, districts, and other agencies. The Division implements its goal of linking the
College to communities on both local and national levels through direct service programs,
staff development, courses for professionals, technical assistance to other agencies and
national groups launching pilot projects, research, and advocacy.

New Perspectives, Continuing Education’s ongoing professional education program of
weekend courses during the academic year and on weekdays during the summer, offers
short-format credit and noncredit courses for teachers, administrators, and others who
work with children and youth.

The Division of Institutional Advancement supports the work of the College through fundrais-
ing, media exposure, special events, promotional materials, and constituency relations.
This division also encourages and supports the development of new program and project
ideas within the College community.

The Publications and Media Group creates materials for children, teachers, and par-
ents that reflect the Bank Street approach to helping children learn about themselves
and their world. Working with many publishers in a variety of media, they extend the
reach of Bank Street’s values and philosophy into the wider world. P&MG also oversees
the new Bank Street Center for Children’s Literature.

Finance and Administration provides the College community with fiscal administration and
critical services, among which are the Library, the Bookstore, Computer Services, the
Business Office, Plant and Security, Human Resources, and Budget.

The Bank Street Bookstore serves the Bank Street College community of students
and a larger audience of teachers, parents, and children nationwide. The Bookstore car-
ries more than 30,000 titles in subject areas including Early Childhood Education,
General Education, Mathematics, Multicultural Education, Cooperative
Learning/Conflict Resolution, Teaching Reading/Writing, and Teaching Science, as well
as a wide range of books for children and parents.



4 Professional Staff Personnel Handbook, January 2008

POLICY STATEMENTS

ACADEMIC FREEDOM
A professional staff member shall be entitled to academic freedom in discussing his/her
subject within the framework and goals and objectives of the College and of the appro-
priate discipline(s). Nothing herein shall in any way restrict or limit the ability of the
College to assess the professional competence and fitness of a member of the profes-
sional staff, or to act on its assessment of the professional staff member’s professional
competence or fitness.

CONFLICT OF INTEREST POLICY
Bank Street College has a formal policy on Conflict of Interest as follows:

It is the policy of Bank Street College that its trustees, officers, faculty, and staff
acting on its behalf have the obligation to avoid ethical, legal, financial, or other conflicts
of interest and the appearance thereof, and to ensure that their activities and interests do
not conflict with their obligations to the College or to its welfare.

The Trustees and Officers of Bank Street have affirmed their acceptance of the policy
in writing. Faculty and staff who believe they have outside interests or activities which
may conflict with the interest of Bank Street are expected to consult with the director of
Human Resources and the appropriate dean. If necessary, final decisions in conflict of
interests will be made by the President.

OWNERSHIP OF MATERIALS
CREATED AT BANK STREET COLLEGE

The College encourages staff and faculty to write and publish scholarly and commercial
work consistent with the institution’s educational mission. Unless otherwise specified in
contracts, all materials developed, created, written, or produced for Bank Street pro-
grams and projects are the property of Bank Street College. All copyrights, royalties,
franchises, rights of distribution, and trademarks are the property of Bank Street
College unless otherwise specified in contracts. (For Royalty and Copyright Policy state-
ment, please contact the Publications and Media Group, Division of Institutional
Advancement).

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
It is the policy of Bank Street College to afford equal opportunity at its locations to all
employees and applicants for employment on a non segregated basis and without regard
to race, creed, color, national origin, alienage, pregnancy, arrest or conviction or convic-
tion record, partnership status, status as a victim of domestic violence, stalking and sex
offenses, religion, gender, sexual orientation, age, marital status, citizenship status, dis-
ability, union affiliation or non affiliation, or any other basis protected by federal, state,
or local law and to employ and advance in employment qualified disabled veterans

The College will take affirmative action to ensure the fulfillment of this policy, which
pertains to:

• the recruitment, advertising, and/or solicitation for employment;
• all hiring, placing, changing of status (upgrading and downgrading), and transfer



Policy Statements 5

ring of employees;
• the establishment and payment of all rates of pay or other forms of compensation;
• the selection of employees for training programs;
• the treatment of employees with respect to other terms and conditions of

employment;
• the layoff and recall of employees and/or termination of employees.
The objective of the College is to employ and promote individuals qualified and/or

trainable for its positions of employment by virtue of job-related standards of education,
training, experience, and personal capabilities. Employment decisions will be made so as
to further the principle of equal employment opportunity.

Responsibility for ensuring compliance and continued implementation of this policy is
assumed by the Vice Presidents, Deans, the director of Human Resources, and the
President.

SEXUAL HARASSMENT POLICY
Bank Street College of Education is committed to assuring all staff members a bias-free
work environment. Consistent with Bank Street’s respect for the rights and dignity of
each staff member, illegal harassment will be neither sanctioned nor tolerated.
Sexual harassment is defined as

unwelcome sexual advances, requests for sexual favors, and other verbal or phys-
ical conduct of a sexual nature...when (1) submission to such conduct is made
either explicitly or implicitly a term or condition of an individual’s employment;
(2) submission to or rejection of such conduct by an individual is used as the
basis for employment decisions affecting such individual; or (3) such conduct
has the purpose or effect of unreasonably interfering with the individual’s work
performance or creating an intimidating, hostile, or offensive work environment.

Deans, Vice Presidents, directors, and other supervisory personnel are responsible for
assuring that no staff member is subjected to conduct that constitutes sexual harassment.

Any individual found to have engaged in sexual harassment will be disciplined
as appropriate, up to and including discharge.

Any individual staff member who feels that he or she has been the subject of sexual
harassment may bring the matter to the attention of the appropriate dean or to the
director of Human Resources.

A prompt and thorough investigation of the alleged incident will be conducted by
the appropriate dean and/or his or her designee. The individual receiving the complaint
should immediately notify the director of Human Resources. The investigation of a com-
plaint and any subsequent action taken in response to the complaint will proceed in
confidence to the extent possible.

If either individual feels that the complaint has not been resolved to his or her satis-
faction, a formal complaint can be filed with an ad hoc committee or panel appointed
by the President. The staff member who believes he or she has been the recipient of sex-
ual harassment may file a complaint with the Equal Employment Opportunity
Commission, the New York State Division of Human Rights, or the New York City
Commission on Human Rights.

The College will take all appropriate steps to enforce this policy.



6 Professional Staff Personnel Handbook, January 2008

NON-DISCRIMINATION OF PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES
It is the policy of Bank Street College to provide equal employment opportunity to per-
sons with disabilities who are capable of performing the job. This policy is applicable to
all personnel practices, including recruitment, hiring, advertising, promotion, training, or
compensation and benefits.

A person with disability is one who:

• has a physical or mental impairment that substantially limits one or more of the
major life activities of such individual;

• has a record of such impairment; or

• is being regarded as having such impairment.

This policy conforms with the guidelines for implementation of Section 504 of the
Rehabilitation Act of 1973 as amended, and the Americans with Disabilities Act of
1990. To ensure your rights under this policy, employees who claim physical or mental
impairment are invited to identify themselves on a voluntary and confidential basis to
their dean, vice president or the director of Human Resources. Reasonable accommoda-
tions will be made available where applicable. Claims of discrimination can be filed with
the Federal Office of Equal Employment Opportunity, New York State Division of
Human Rights, or the New York City Commission for Human Rights.

It is the responsibility of each dean, vice president, the director of Human
Resources, and the president to ensure compliance with this policy to prevent discrimi-
nation against persons with disabilities in the work place.

SMOKE-FREE POLICY
Bank Street provides a smoke-free environment. This policy complies with local legisla-
tion affecting elementary school sites. New York City Local Law #83 of 1993 states that
the uses of tobacco products on school premises are prohibited. It shall be unlawful for
any person to use tobacco products, including chewing tobacco on school premises at
any time. Any person who violates the law shall be liable for a civil penalty.

Members of the College community are asked to refrain from smoking in front of
the building, including the entrance to the building and the entire length of the building.
Information on how to stop smoking is available in the Human Resources Office.

DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT AND
DRUG-FREE SCHOOLS AND COMMUNITY POLICY

Bank Street College prohibits the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensation, pos-
session, or use of illegal drugs and/or alcohol on School property or while conducting
College business. This policy includes school activities taking place on or off Bank Street
property, including driving to and from College-related activities.

Alcoholic beverages may be served at Bank Street College events/activities on or off
School premises, but are not to be served to anyone under twenty-one (21) years of age.

Bank Street recognizes the detrimental effect the use of illicit drugs and alcohol
abuse can have on one’s health and ability to do one’s job, as well as threatening safety
and security. Employees needing help in dealing with drug or alcohol abuse are encour-
aged to take advantage of programs that may be available through their health insurance



Policy Statements 7

plans. Information on counseling and rehabilitation programs is available in the Human
Resources Office. (See complete Drug-Free Workplace Act and Drug-Free Schools and
Community Policy in the Appendix, page 53-55).

SECURITY
Bank Street College is committed to a safe environment for its students and staff mem-
bers. Reporting of any incidents, suspicions, thefts, etc., is requested. Yearly, the college
reports it’s crime statistics to the NY State Education department.

You will be issued a Bank Street identification card. You are required to carry this
card while on Bank Street premises and to show it upon request when entering Bank
Street buildings. All visitors and contractors are issued passes. If you see a stranger with-
out a pass or badge visibly displayed, you should immediately direct the visitor to the
security desk or call a member of the security staff.

Security Guard coverage is available at Bank Street North (located at 132
Claremont Avenue between 122nd St. and LaSalle Ave.), Monday through Friday 8 am
– 10:30 pm and at Bank Street College, main building (located at 610 West 112th St.),
Monday through Saturday 7 am –11 pm, and on Sunday and legal holidays from 10 am
– 6 pm. Card access is available for staff members requiring access after hours with
proper authorization.

INSPECTIONS
All desks, lockers, computers, e-mail and voice-mail systems and storage areas on its
premises are the property of Bank Street and the College has the right to inspect any
such property. Such inspection may include the contents of any electronic storage
devices.

Bank Street reserves the right to conduct any of the above-described inspections
when an employee terminates employment at Bank Street, goes on extended leave and
refuses to empty the contents of his/her belongings from Bank Street property, or is
under criminal investigation by an outside law enforcement agency. Bank Street reserves
the right to conduct a search of any of its own property, whether or not the staff mem-
ber is present. If the staff member refuses to cooperate during an inspection or investi-
gation, this failure may result in discipline up to and including immediate discharge.

Closed Circuit Television Cameras (CCTV) are located throughout the College’s
public spaces and may be used and submitted to the local authorities upon request to
assist in the investigation of crime.

GUIDELINES FOR VISITORS IN THE WORKPLACE
To maintain safety and security, only authorized visitors are allowed in the workplace. If
you expect a visitor, you must notify a member of the security staff. All visitors must
enter at the main entrance. You are responsible for the conduct and safety of your guests.



8 Professional Staff Personnel Handbook, January 2008

WORKPLACE VIOLENCE PREVENTION
Bank Street is committed to preventing workplace violence. Given the increasing vio-
lence in society in general, Bank Street has adopted the following guidelines to deal with
intimidation, harassment, or other threats of (or actual) violence that may occur during
business hours or on its premises.

All staff, including supervisors and temporary employees, should be treated with
courtesy and respect at all times. You are expected to refrain from fighting, rowdy
behavior, or other conduct that may be dangerous to others. You may not bring
firearms, weapons, or other dangerous or hazardous devices or substances into the
premises of Bank Street without proper advance authorization from the Director of
Security (Physical Plant).

Bank Street will not tolerate conduct that threatens, intimidates, or coerces another
employee, or a Bank Street student, visitor, guest, prospective student, or candidate for
employment. This prohibition includes all acts of harassment, including but not limited
to harassment that is based on an individual’s sex, race, age, color, religion, national ori-
gin, ethnicity, physical or mental disability, marital status, sexual orientation, partnership
status, alienage, pregnancy, veteran’s status, status as a victim of domestic violence,
stalking or sex offenses or any basis protected by federal, state, or local law.

Immediately report violence or threats of violence, both direct and indirect, to a super-
visor or to the Director of Security (Physical Plant.) This includes but is not limited to
threats by employees, students, or visitors. Reports should be as specific and detailed as
possible.

Immediately report to a supervisor all suspicious individuals or activities. Do not
place yourself in peril. If you see or hear a commotion or disturbance, do not try to
intercede or see what is happening but immediately contact a supervisor or a member of
the Security staff or call 911 if necessary.

Bank Street will promptly and thoroughly investigate all reports of violence or
threats of violence and of suspicious individuals or activities. The identity of the individ-
ual making a report will be protected as much as is practical. In order to maintain work-
place safety and the integrity of its investigation Bank Street may suspend staff mem-
bers, either with or without pay, pending investigation.

Anyone determined to be responsible for acts or threats of violence or other con-
duct in violation of these guidelines will be subject to disciplinary action up to and
including termination of employment.

Bank Street encourages staff to bring their disputes or differences with other staff to
the attention of their supervisors or Human Resources before the situation escalates
into potential violence. Bank Street is eager to assist in the resolution of staff disputes,
and reporting of such concerns will not lead to disciplinary action.

RESIGNATION
Subject to any applicable written agreement between you and Bank Street, you may
terminate your employment with Bank Street by resignation. We request that you sub-
mit a signed resignation letter setting forth the effective date of your resignation and
your reasons for resigning. We request that you provide at least two weeks’ written res-
ignation notice or, if you are an exempt staff member, at least two months’ notice.



Policy Statements 9

Bank Street reserves the right to accept immediate resignation in lieu of your notice, in
which case you will not receive payment for the notice period.

Prior to your departure, we will schedule an exit interview to discuss the reasons for
your resignation and the effect of the resignation on your benefits. Employees who are
eligible for vacation with pay will be paid for any earned and unused vacation time.
However, used but unearned vacation will be deducted from your final pay. You will not
be entitled to use any paid Annual Leave after submitting your notice of resignation.

This procedure applies to all staff.

IMMIGRATION LAW AND COMPLIANCE
The Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986 requires that each newly hired staff
complete and sign the Employment Eligibility Verification Form I-9 and present docu-
mentation establishing identity, US citizenship, or authorization to work in the United
States. A Bank Street representative will ask to see your documentation and may make
copies of identity and work authorization documents. Bank Street recommends that
employees notify the Human Resources Administrator of any change in alien status.

EMPLOYEE REFERENCE CHECKS
Bank Street will not release any information about you to external sources, other than
dates of employment and job title, except where such release is required or authorized
by law or otherwise authorized by you. If you wish to have the Human Resources pro-
vide information to any particular company or individual, you must provide a written
release.

RETURN OF PROPERTY
If your employment terminates, you must return all Bank Street property, materials, and
written information on or before your last day of work. Where permitted by applicable
laws, Bank Street may withhold from your final paycheck the cost of any items that are
not returned when required. Bank Street may also take appropriate action to recover or
protect its property.

EMERGENCY CLOSINGS
You are expected to make every reasonable effort to report to work on days when trans-
portation problems or weather conditions affect travel. If you are unable to report to
work for either reason, notify your supervisor. In the event of inclement weather condi-
tions or other natural emergencies, decisions regarding college wide closings, including
late openings, will be made by the President and/or Vice President for Finance and
Administration.

You should check Bank Street’s website for more information. The following radio
stations,

1010WINS,
WOR710, and
WCBSNEWSRADIO88,

will also broadcast specific information about school closings. If the school is closed due
to weather conditions, Bank Street’s administrative offices may be open. Your supervisor
will notify you if your presence is needed.



10 Professional Staff Personnel Handbook, January 2008

When operations are officially closed due to emergency conditions, you will be paid for
time off from scheduled work.

CHILD ABUSE PREVENTION CODE OF ETHICS:
BANK STREET COLLEGE OF EDUCATION

EMPLOYEE CODE OF CONDUCT

Everyone employed by, or volunteering or student teaching for, academic and/or
extracurricular programs provided by Bank Street College of Education is held to high
standards of responsibility for the safety and well-being of young people. This Employee
Code of Conduct applies to all involved in these programs, both staff and volunteers.
Where the phrase “school representative” appears in this code, it means an employed
staff member or volunteer acting on behalf of Bank Street College of Education.
All school representatives will receive copies of Bank Street College of Education’s
“Prevention of Child Abuse” policy and will receive training in child abuse prevention.
Signed confirmations that the policy has been received, read, and understood will be
retained in the personnel files. Participation in child abuse training will be documented.

Appearance and Conduct
• School representatives on school duties must be clean, neat, and

appropriately attired.
• Using, possessing, or being under the influence of alcohol or illegal drugs during

school hours is prohibited.
• Smoking on the premises or during school-related trips in the presence of chil-

dren during school hours is prohibited.
• Profanity, inappropriate jokes, sharing intimate details of one’s personal life, and

any kind of harassment in the presence of children, parents, and other program
staff are prohibited.

• School representatives will be positive role models for youth by maintaining an
attitude of respect, loyalty, patience, courtesy, tact, and maturity.

Protection
In order to protect staff, volunteers and children, at no time should a school representa-
tive, other than designated staff members, be alone with a child or be in a situation where
they cannot be seen by others. However, a child should never be unsupervised.

Rest Room/Locker Room Supervision
Preschool children will have the use of bathroom facilities in each classroom. School-age
children are allowed to use bathrooms in close proximity to their classrooms with mini-
mum supervision. School representatives will make every effort to ensure that bath-
rooms or locker rooms are not occupied by suspicious or unknown individuals during
school hours. No child, regardless of age, should enter a bathroom alone on a field trip.

Private Activities
School representatives should conduct or supervise private activities (e.g., diapering,
putting on bathing suits, taking showers) in pairs. When this is not feasible, school rep-
resentatives should be positioned so they are visible to others.



Policy Statements 11

Abuse

School representatives shall not abuse children, including:

• physical abuse – striking, spanking, slapping, kicking, punching, or otherwise
causing trauma to a child;

• verbal abuse – humiliating, degrading, threatening;
• sexual abuse – inappropriate touching, fondling, exposure, display of pornogra-

phy;
• mental abuse – shaming, withholding love, cruelty;
• neglect – withholding food, water, basic care, etc.

School representatives will respect children’s right not to be touched in ways that
make them feel uncomfortable, and their right to say no. Other than diapering or assist-
ing with toilet functioning, children are not to be touched on the areas of the body that
are covered by a bathing suit. Inappropriate touching or abuse will not be tolerated and
may be cause for immediate dismissal.

Daily Health Checks
School Representatives will conduct a cursory health check of each child, each day, as
they enter the school, noting fever, bumps, bruises, burns, or anything unusual.
Questions or comment will be addressed to the parent/guardian or child in a non threat-
ening manner. Any questionable marks or responses will be documented.

Nondiscrimination
School representatives will respond to children with respect and consideration, and treat
all children equally without regard to gender, race, religion, disability, or culture.

Transporting Children
School representatives are not to transport children without the knowledge and approval
of a supervisor.

COLLEGE COMPUTER NETWORK:
ACCEPTABLE USE POLICY STATEMENT

It is the policy of Bank Street College of Education to ensure the proper and ethical use
of the College’s computer network. The network is designed to provide many resources
of information from a variety of computers, internal and external to the College, and
allows staff to communicate and share information with individuals or groups. All rules
of network etiquette apply when using the system. The following components make up
the education network:

• electronic mail (e-mail);
• access to Library catalog;
• access to Internet and the World Wide Web;
• CD-ROM networks;



12 Professional Staff Personnel Handbook, January 2008

• internal administrative computing systems and academic information;
• personal computers and equipment.

Rules for use are abbreviated below:
• Use of the network must be consistent with and supportive of the educational

objectives of the College.
• Materials transmitted must not be in violation of any governmental law or

regulation, including, but not limited to, copyrighted material, threatening or
obscene material, or material protected by trade secret.

• Use for personal, commercial activities is not acceptable.
• You are financially responsible for any product or program you purchase using

the network.
• Users must not access information or data that they are not authorized to

access.
The Bank Street College network, its contents and associated peripherals, is the

property of the institution. The use of the College network is a privilege, not a right.
Inappropriate use, including any violation of the conditions and rules may result in can-
cellation of the privilege. Bank Street College has the authority to determine appropri-
ate use and may deny, evoke, suspend, or close any user’s account at any time on its
determination of inappropriate use. Bank Street College reserves the right to monitor its
file server space to determine inappropriate use of the network. For information or fur-
ther clarification, consult the director of Computer and Information Services. (Please
refer to the agreement located in the Appendix of this handbook.)

PERSONNEL PRACTICES

Unless specifically excluded, the policies, procedures, and benefits at Bank Street
College apply to all categories of professional employees.

ADMINISTRATION OF PERSONNEL POLICIES AND BENEFITS
The President, Vice Presidents, Deans, and the director of Human Resources are
responsible for the administration of personnel policies and benefits. All questions relat-
ed to personnel policies, including but not limited to sabbatical leaves, retirement, and
reappointment procedures, should be directed to the Human Resources Office.

RECRUITMENT AND APPOINTMENT PROCEDURES

Definition Of Position
Before any action is taken to fill a position, a description of the position must be
approved with the appropriate dean or vice president prior to the seeking of candidates.
The job description must include the following information: title, duties, experience and
qualification requirements, and recommended salary range. Before the position is filled,
the position must be approved by the appropriate Cabinet member, the director of
Human Resources, budget director, and the vice president for Finance and
Administration.



Personnel Pratices 13

Recruitment Process
To assure that we are carrying out a program of affirmative action for equal opportunity
employment, and to meet the College’s goal of diversity among its staff in terms of
socio¬economic status, gender, religion, race, ethnic background, age, and educational
and professional background, it is necessary to make active efforts to recruit qualified
candidates from a wide variety of sources.

Within Bank Street College. Generally, members of the current Bank Street staff shall
be given an opportunity to apply for staff openings. Therefore, information on available
positions, including a brief description, required qualifications, and salary range, should
be given to the Human Resources Office for internal dissemination prior to posting the
job externally. Generally, the position will be posted for five business days and may be
advertised on the College’s website.

Outside of Bank Street College. Notice of openings will be circulated by the Human
Resources Office to appropriate agencies, including but not limited to institutions, pro-
fessional organizations, and placement agencies as appropriate. Advertisements of posi-
tion openings will be listed by the director of Human Resources in appropriate publica-
tions of professional and community organizations and local newspapers, including
those most likely to reach minority or ethnic groups.

Records of Recruitment Efforts
All departments must keep on file records substantiating the procedures for recruitment
of staff, including:

• correspondence with institutions, agencies, and individuals indicating a job
opening;

• records of informal contacts with persons or institutions recruiting candidates
for positions at Bank Street;

• all résumés and other relevant documents received from job applicants. State
law requires that such records be retained for five years.

The Human Resources Office is responsible for maintaining Affirmative Action sta-
tistics on each division’s recruitment efforts. Each division will submit an Affirmative
Action form providing a description of the search performed at the conclusion of the
search.

Personnel Files
Material pertaining to the employment of each staff member shall be maintained in a
central personnel file in the Human Resources Office, except to the extent prohibited
by law. The personnel file shall include, but not be limited to, employment materials,
evaluation reports, correspondence, and copies of materials reflecting professional devel-
opment and achievements.

Staff members shall be notified of any disciplinary or evaluative material to be placed
in their personnel file, and may review their own personnel files, on reasonable advance
notice, except for confidential pre employment materials. When reviewing their own per-
sonnel files, a representative from Human Resources shall be present. Federation staff
members may, if they wish, be accompanied by a Federation representative.



14 Professional Staff Personnel Handbook, January 2008

APPOINTMENT
Annual Appointment
Appointment or reappointment to the professional staff is considered official when con-
veyed by an appointment letter from the President. Recommendations for appointments
and reappointments are made by the program or administrative unit head to the appro-
priate vice president or dean and, upon their recommendation, to the president.
Appointment letters are generally sent out in late spring or summer following the annual
review conference, during which reappointment is discussed. Contract negotiations with
the Federation may, on some occasions, delay distribution of the appointment letters.

Length of Appointment
Appointments are generally made for a term of one year, beginning September 1, for 10
or 12 months as necessitated by position responsibilities. Because of program needs and
available funding, some appointments may begin on a date other than September 1;
some may be for a shorter period than 10 months. In the case of projects beginning at
times other than September, appointment letters are issued for the term of the project
or through the following August, whichever is sooner.

Adjunct Faculty
Course instructors in the Graduate School and New Perspectives, who are appointed by
the semester and receive appointment letters from the directors of those programs, are
considered “adjunct members of the Graduate School faculty” or, for New Perspectives
instructors, “adjunct members of the New Perspectives faculty.” Appointment of adjunct
faculty members is contingent on the number of students registering for specific courses
and the appointment may be rescinded if enrollment is insufficient. Adjunct faculty are
not eligible for staff benefits.

Appointment to Funded Projects
Appointment or reappointment of professional staff members to projects funded by
grants is contingent upon continuation of the funding.

Initial Period of Employment
All members of the professional staff, except those engaged on a temporary basis, shall
be employed subject to the satisfactory completion of an initial period of employment,
during which or at the expiration of which, employment may be terminated by either
party. This period shall be four (4) months or to the end of the academic year, whichever
is shorter. In exceptional cases, that period may be extended by mutual agreement
between the employee and the College for an additional two (2) month period. Prior to
or at the end of this initial period of employment, an employee may be terminated with-
out having recourse through the grievance-arbitration procedure discussed later in this
handbook.

Performance and Reappointment
Bank Street College is a learning community, and it is the responsibility of all its mem-
bers to be both teachers of one another and responsive learners. Annual review proce-
dures should be considered an integral part of this process of dual commitment



Personnel Practices 15

The purposes of the performance evaluation procedures are:
• to provide for staff-supervisor interaction;
• to establish a mutual perspective on the responsibilities of the work;
• to assess the position and job fit;
• to review job requirements and expectations relative to their specific role in the

division and within the organization as a whole;
• to set goals for the staff member’s professional development and for program

development.
There is no guarantee of any person being reappointed to a position.

Planning Conference
A planning conference with each staff member will/should be held by his or her supervi-
sor annually to set goals and plan work for the coming year. It may be scheduled in the
Spring of the previous year, in the Fall for the current year, or at the beginning of the
project or program. The annual review conference held midyear should consider per-
formance in light of these mutually established goals. (See pages 23-24 for School for
Children planning conference.)

Annual Review Conference
Evaluation is seen as an ongoing process between colleagues, and is necessary for continu-
ing staff development. The annual review conference provides a clear opportunity for dia-
logue between staff member and program head about job performance and professional
development.

For the purpose of reappointment or non reappointment, annual review conferences
should be held between the division or program head (or his or her designee) and the
staff member, as described below. The President and Cabinet members will hold review
conferences with those program heads who report to them.

The annual review conference should include a joint reexamination of the job expec-
tations and competencies required for the role, the staff member’s strengths in perform-
ing the job and, as appropriate, and a discussion about how the staff member can
increase his or her competence. It should also include the institutional and supervisory
support required for the staff member to meet his or her responsibilities more effectively.
The probabilities of continuance or non continuance of the position in light of budgetary
or program considerations should be discussed. Staff on sabbatical are subject to the
same review procedures and timetable.Staff on extended leave of absence will have their
review procedures delayed by the length of the leave.

The staff member will be notified in advance of the review conference and will have
the opportunity to submit materials that she or he believes will contribute to the evalua-
tion process. With the agreement of the supervisor and staff member, a third party may
sit in on the conference.

Annual Review Conference Calendar
First Year of Service. There will be a minimum of two review conferences, the first to take
place not later than December 1 (or within four months of service if the appointment
date is other than September 1), and the second not later than March 1 (or within six
months of service if the appointment date is other than September 1).



16 Professional Staff Personnel Handbook, January 2008

Second and Subsequent Years of Service. There will be a minimum of one review con-
ference, to take place no later than March 1

Records of Review Conferences
The supervisor is to take notes on the review conference, and a written evaluation is to
be submitted to the staff member, and must be signed by both parties. The division
head or designee will send the written evaluation to the Human Resources Office. This
evaluation becomes a part of the staff member’s file personnel file

Reappointment Procedures
A reappointment to the professional staff is considered official when conveyed by an
appointment letter from the College. There is no guarantee of being reappointed.

Program and division heads are responsible for completing and submitting the
Personnel Action Form for reappointment to the Human Resources Office in order for
appointment letters to be prepared. Appointment letters are issued in late spring or
summer, depending on funding knowledge.

Non-reappointment
The two major factors that determine the non reappointment of a staff member are: (1) lack
of competent and responsible performance; and (2) discontinuance of the position for pro-
gram or budgetary reasons. Notification of non reappointment for performance reasons will
be made to the employee by the supervisor as early as possible, but not later than April 15 of
each year, or three months if the term of appointment expires at another time.
In the event of a decision not to recommend a staff member for reappointment, to the extent
possible, the staff member shall receive written notification from the program/division head.

In the continuing process of seeking and maintaining projects and programs, the College
will first consider filling vacancies and new positions with those staff members whose positions
are being terminated for budgetary or program reasons.

Evaluation of Performance
If a staff member is considered to be performing his or her job assignment in a less than
satisfactory manner and reappointment is thus uncertain, this should be clearly stated by
the program or division head during the review conference. If applicable, the program or
division head should state the specific weaknesses affecting performance and provide a
plan of action to raise performance to a satisfactory level.

A written summary of the conference must be given to the staff member within one
week of the conference. An evaluation that addresses possible non renewal for inadequate
performance must include previous records of verbal and written reviews, scheduled in the
six (6) to twelve (12) months prior to the annual review conference

Employees in their first year of employment will have received a review before the end
of their four months of employment, and this will serve as a previous record of a review.

At least one follow-up review conference must be held before the program or unit
head reaches a decision. There should be an interval of up to eight weeks between the
review conference and the follow-up review conference.

A written summary of the review conferences will be filed in the supervisor’s office and
given to the staff member. A copy of the review is forwarded to the Human Resources



Personnel Practices 17

Office to be included in the staff member’s personnel file.

Discontinuance of Position
Staff members whose positions may not be continued because of budgetary or program
reasons should be so informed as early as possible. If continuance of a position is uncer-
tain, the program or division head must inform the staff member at the review confer-
ence, as specified above

STAFF REVIEW AND RETENTION
In order to ensure that Bank Street staff members whose positions may be discontinued
be given careful consideration for new positions and other openings at the College, the
following applies:

• Where possible, program and division heads will review prior to April 1 antici-
pated position cuts. When budgetary changes are identified at a later point, the
staff member will be notified, and an effort will be made to find work for that
staff member within the program or division if such work is needed.

• If the program or division head is unable to find a position within the program
or division, he or she will, with the permission of the staff member, bring the
staff member’s name to the Cabinet.

• The Cabinet will meet after the pending budget for the following year has been
reviewed by the Board. The names of staff members whose positions have been
terminated or whose time-in-load has been cut significantly will be submitted by
program or unit heads to the Cabinet for review and consideration. The staff
member must give his or her permission for this review process and will be
responsible for submitting a current résumé and any other relevant information.
As notification of new funding comes in during the year, these discussions will
continue throughout the Spring. Staff members will be notified of the results of
this review by their division head.

The intent is to ensure that needs of staff at risk are known both to staff who are
hiring and to those developing proposals. This process may also enable staff to take on
new roles and consider new work possibilities and opportunities.

Abrupt Termination
It is the policy of the College to notify staff well in advance of a termination resulting
from lack of future funds. At least three months’ notification should be provided where
possible. In the case of abrupt termination during an appointment term due to lack of
funds — defined as notification less than three months prior to termination–the follow-
ing policy will apply:

• termination pay of no less than two weeks full-time equivalent pay;
• termination pay of one week for each full-time equivalent year up to a maximum

of ten weeks.
On the election of the terminated staff member, termination pay can be received at

full, three-quarter, or half rate (e.g., can be paid over a 4-, 6-, or 8-week period). In each
case, medical benefits will be maintained for the period if the employee was covered for
such benefits during her or his employment.



18 Professional Staff Personnel Handbook, January 2008

If a terminated staff member is rehired, there will be a payback requirement as follows:

PPeerriioodd  NNoott  EEmmppllooyyeedd  bbyy  CCoolllleeggee PPaayybbaacckk  RReeqquuiirreemmeenntt
Less than one year one-half termination pay in excess of two weeks’

termination pay
More than one, less than two years one-half termination pay received in excess of 

four weeks’ termination pay
More than two, less than three years one-half termination pay in excess of six weeks’ 

termination pay
More than three, less than four years one-half termination pay in excess of eight 

weeks’ termination pay
More than four, less than five years None

Just Cause Termination
The College reserves the right to discharge an employee for just cause. Just cause termi-
nations will void terms of employment contract. The determination of whether there is
just cause to discipline or discharge a staff member will be made based upon the totality
of the circumstances, including but not limited to, the seriousness of the offense and the
staff member’s work history. Intended dismissal for cause will be discussed and reviewed
by the relevant Cabinet member and the director of Human Resources in consultation
with the president before any action is taken.

LABOR RELATIONS

College-Federation Committee
The College recognizes Bank Street Professional Employees’ Federation, affiliated with
New York State United Teachers (“the Federation”), as the sole and exclusive bargaining
agent for those employees of Bank Street College of Education included in the bargain-
ing unit certified by the National Labor Relations Board. This recognition and the col-
lective bargaining agreement do not apply to adjunct faculty members or professional
staff appointed on a less than halftime basis.

The joint College-Federation Committee consists of not more than five (5) repre-
sentatives of the Federation and not more than five (5) representatives of the College.
The Committee meets quarterly, and more often as necessary, to discuss matters of
mutual concern.

Access to Facilities
A duly authorized representative of the Federation shall have reasonable access to the
College’s premises for the purpose of administering the collective bargaining agreement
between the College and the Professional Employees Federation. Such representative
shall notify the director of Human Resources, preferably in advance but, at a minimum,
promptly upon entering the premises. In no event may any Federation representative
interfere with the operations of the College.

The Federation may have reasonable access to staff members’ office mailboxes for
distribution of appropriate literature or information. The Federation may utilize College
space to the extent rooms are available, upon reasonable advance notice, and subject to



Personnel Practices 19

the College’s rules and procedures. The College reserves the right to deny or rescind
approval of use of a space by the Federation if that room is needed by the College for
educational or related purposes. If the College needs to rescind prior approval given to
the Federation to use a room at the College, the College shall provide the Federation
with one (1) day advance notice, except in cases of emergency when such notice is not
practical.

Union Security
The Federation and the College agree that professional staff members covered by this
Agreement may choose to participate in the Federation or not to participate. Neither
membership in the Federation nor payment of any dues, fees, or assessments to the
Federation shall in any way be a requirement for continued employment at the College.

Check off
Upon receipt by the College of an appropriate written authorization signed by the staff
member, the College shall deduct from such employee’s salary Federation dues, as certified
by the treasurer of the Federation. The College shall also remit dues to the duly author-
ized representative of the Federation, along with a list of names of the employees from
whose salaries such deductions were made. The College agrees to transmit dues deduct-
ed for a pay period by the fifteenth day of the month following the last workday of the
applicable pay period.

GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE (PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEES’ 
FEDERATION–ELIGIBLE MEMBERS)

Definition of Grievance
A grievance is defined as a dispute concerning a violation, interpretation, or application
of any term(s) of the College/Professional Employees Federation agreement.
The term grievant shall mean (1) an individual employee, (2) a group of employees hav-
ing the same grievance, or (3) the Federation, in the case of a dispute of general appli-
cability to the professional staff.

Procedure
Where possible, employees are encouraged to seek resolution of the grievance first
through their divisions and then the director of Human Resources before beginning the
formal grievance procedure. The following rules apply to all grievances.

In all steps of the procedure described below, information related to persons and cir-
cumstances relevant to the case should be kept confidential to the extent possible by all
parties involved

SStteepp  11. The professional staff member shall present his/her grievance in writing to
his/her immediate supervisor no later than fifteen (15) work days from the date on
which the alleged grievance occurred or from the date on which the grievant reasonably
should have known of the alleged occurrence. It shall set forth the basis of the com-
plaint and the remedy requested. The immediate supervisor shall meet with the grievant
and, if requested, his/her Federation representative within 5 work days of the filing of



20 Professional Staff Personnel Handbook, January 2008

the grievance. The immediate supervisor will render a decision in writing to the grievant
within ten (10) work days thereafter.

SStteepp  22. If the grievance is not resolved at Step 1, the grievant may, within five (5)
work days  of receipt of the Step 1 decision, submit the grievance to the vice president
or dean responsible for the program or unit in which the grievant works, or his/her
designee. He/she will meet with the grievant and, if requested, his/her Federation repre-
sentative within five (5) work days of submission of the grievance at Step 2. The admin-
istrator who hears the grievance at Step 2 will render a decision in writing to the griev-
ant within five (5) work days thereafter.

SStteepp  33. If the grievance is not resolved at Step 2, the grievant may, within five (5)
work days of receipt of the Step 2 decision, submit the grievance to the president or
his/her designee. He/she will meet with the grievant and/or his/her representative within
five (5) work days of submission of the grievance at Step 3. The president or designee
will render a decision in writing to the grievant within five (5) work days thereafter.

SStteepp  44. If the grievance is not resolved at Step 3, the Federation may, within twenty
(20) work days of receipt of the Step 3 decision, submit the grievance to arbitration in
accordance with the Voluntary Labor Arbitration Rules of the American Arbitration
Association, as they exist from time to time. The expense of arbitration shall be borne
equally by the College and the Federation. The award of the arbitrator shall be in writ-
ing and shall be final and binding on the parties.

The arbitrator shall have no authority to add to, subtract from, or otherwise modify
the provisions of this agreement in arriving at a decision relative to the grievance pre-
sented by resolution.

If the College fails to respond at any step of the grievance procedure, the grievant
may appeal the grievance to the next higher step. Time limits set forth in this article may
be extended by written agreement of the parties. Any grievance not initiated or
appealed in accordance with the time limit established herein shall be deemed waived.

As used in this article, the term “work days” shall be deemed to exclude holidays,
Saturdays, Sundays, and any day on which the College or the division involved in the
grievance is in recess.

If the Federation is not requested to represent an individual grievant in any griev-
ance, the Federation shall nonetheless have the right to have a representative present at
each step of the grievance procedure, and this representative may participate to the
extent of presenting the position or interpretation of the Federation.

Without waiving its statutory rights, a grievance on behalf of the College may be
presented initially at Step 3 of the grievance procedure by notice in writing to the
Federation.

GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE
(EXEMPT PROFESSIONAL STAFF)

A grievance is an assertion by an exempt professional staff member that there has been
a violation of his or her terms and conditions of employment. Employees are encour-
aged to seek resolution through other means before initiating a formal grievance
process.



Personnel Practices 21

Procedure
In all steps of the procedures described below, parties involved will be required to keep
all related information and circumstances relevant to the case confidential. Sexual
harassment complaints will not be handled through this procedure (see page 5 of this
handbook).

SStteepp  11. The exempt professional staff member shall present his/her grievance in writ-
ing to the immediate supervisor within fifteen (15) work days from the time of its occur-
rence or from the time or date he/she first became aware of the occurrence. The imme-
diate supervisor will make the best effort to resolve the grievance within five (5) work
days after the meeting with the staff member. If it is not resolved, the immediate super-
visor will render a decision in writing to the grievant within ten (10) working days there-
after.

SStteepp  22. If the grievance is not resolved at Step 1, the staff member may, within five
(5) work days of receipt of the Step 1 decision, submit the grievance in writing to the
vice president or dean responsible for the program or unit in which the staff member
works. The vice president or dean will meet with the grievant and give a decision in writ-
ing to the staff member within five (5) work days thereafter.

SStteepp  33. If the grievance is not resolved at Step 2, the staff member may, within five
(5) work days of receipt of the Step 2 decision, submit the written grievance to the
Appeals Committee through the Office of Human Resources.

The staff member may request that the chair of the Appeals Committee have a
meeting with both the staff member and the person against whom the grievance is filed
in an attempt to resolve the issue by mutual agreement prior to the consideration of the
grievance by the full Appeals Committee. The chair will not be disqualified from the
committee because efforts to resolve the matter were unsuccessful.

If the chair fails to resolve the grievance, the Appeals Committee will convene with-
in five (5) work days thereafter to investigate the grievance. Within ten (10) days after
the date of its reconvening, the committee will present its findings and recommenda-
tions to the president of the College, who shall consider the findings and recommenda-
tions and make a decision known within five (5) work days thereafter. The president is
not obligated to follow the findings and recommendations of the Appeals Committee.

Appeals Committee Procedures
The Appeals Committee will be formed every two years, and will consist of five exempt
professional staff, one from each division. The exempt professional staff will elect two
representatives from all eligible exempt professional staff in each division, from which
the president will select five (5) for the Appeals Committee. The remaining five (5)
elected staff will serve as alternates. Staff Council, with the staffing assistance of Human
Resources will conduct the election. The five (5) elected members shall elect their own
chair. In the event that the grievance is from the same unit or program as the chair, a
temporary chair shall be elected for that appeal.

Alternates will participate only to fill a vacancy on the committee created by the dis-
qualification of a member from his/her division. A committee member may disqualify
her/himself because of a vested interest or bias and request that the alternate serves in
his/her place. The grievant may also request in writing that a committee member dis-
qualify her/himself because of a vested interest or bias and that the alternate serves in



22 Professional Staff Personnel Handbook, January 2008

her/his place. This challenge may be made to no more than two (2) members of the
committee. In the event that the committee member denies the charge of bias or vested
interest, the other members of the committee will rule on the request.

Full membership of the committee shall be established prior to the beginning of the
investigation of the grievance.

Time Limitations
If any person (other than the grievant) involved in Steps 1 through 3 of this procedure is 
absent from the College because of vacation, illness, or other exceptional circumstances,
the time limit for that particular step shall be suspended and the grievance held in
abeyance until the person’s return, at which time the time limits shall be reinstated. If
that would unreasonably delay the resolution of the grievance, the grievance will be
passed to the next step. If the staff member (grievant) is absent for vacation or illness,
the processing of any grievance may, at his/her request, be suspended temporarily.

Quorum Participation
The quorum necessary for the committee to conduct its affairs will consist of not fewer
than four (4) members of the committee.

Use of Other Sources of Information
The Committee on Appeals will establish its own procedures according to the circum-
stances of individual cases. If other sources are consulted, the grievant will be notified. The
grievant may offer verbal and/or written statements from colleagues and staff to support
his/her case. The grievant may not be represented by counsel during the grievance process.

CHILDREN’S PROGRAMS
This section applies only to the professional staff in Children’s Programs. 

Children’s Programs’ mission is to educate and care for children in collaboration with
their families; provide in-service and pre-service staff development; and, as laborato-
ry/demonstration settings, reflect and test Bank Street’s approach to teaching and learn-
ing.

Teaching Responsibilities

In the event that the dean decides to reduce or expand the teaching responsibilities of a
job, the staff member’s salary shall be reduced or expanded proportionally.

Although the dean may excuse a professional staff member from attending full staff
or section meetings, the staff member’s salary shall not be reduced by reason of asking
them not to attend such staff meetings.

All teachers (except those in after school/extended day) who are working full days
shall have a 45-minute break near the middle of the day. For teachers in the Family
Center, the break will be one hour. There shall be adequate time in a teacher’s schedule,
in addition to the scheduled break, for set up of materials and regular required meetings.

Specialist teachers are not required to work more than four (4) consecutive periods
without a break. This provision does not apply to after school/extended day programs.

All teachers are expected to have student teachers or interns, as available. Decisions
regarding the number and placement of teacher-trainees in rooms should be made jointly



Personnel Practices/Benefits 23

by the College and cooperating teachers. Staff members who do not wish to work with
more than the agreed-upon number of student teachers or interns, as per the School for
Children Handbook, may decline additional placements in their room. This proviso does
not apply to after school or extended day programs.

Additional Responsibilities
Annually, the College will assign additional responsibilities, including but not limited to, lunch

duty, study hall, and afternoon lobby duty. Every effort will be made to distribute those jobs

equitably.

All members of the faculty are required to attend section and faculty meetings. All mem-

bers of the faculty are required to attend and participate in curriculum and orientation nights

and a reasonable number of other curriculum-related and school-related parent meetings.

Music teachers are required to attend all evening events associated with their program.

If a teacher has an unplanned absence, he/she must inform his/her coordinator not later

than 7:00 a.m. of each day so that arrangements for coverage can be made.

In the case of prearranged absences, it is the teacher’s responsibility to assure that the

intern or teacher substituting is prepared to provide a meaningful class.

Evaluation and Staff Development
A planning and review conference between the teacher and the coordinator is to be

held before June 30 to review the year and to set goals for the teacher for the following year.
Such goals will form the basis for the work between the teachers and the coordinators.

The review conference should summarize the ongoing supervisory meetings between
the coordinators and the teachers. Newly appointed teachers will have two review confer-
ences, one in late November or December, and a second planning and review conference
by June 30.

All teachers will meet with the dean by March 1, prior to sending out letters of
appointment, to confirm renewal, or discuss possible non-renewal of the letter of
appointment. Any discussion regarding non renewal will follow the non reappointment
procedures in Article VIII of the Collective Bargaining Agreement.

BENEFITS
Bank Street has established a variety of employee benefit programs designed to

assist you and your eligible dependents in meeting the financial burdens that can result
from illness and disability, and to help you plan for retirement. This portion of the hand-
book contains a very general description of the benefits to which you may be entitled as
an employee of Bank Street. Please understand that this general explanation is not
intended to, aanndd  ddooeess  nnoott, provide you with all the details of these benefits. Therefore,
this handbook does not change or otherwise interpret the terms of the official plan doc-
uments. Your rights can be determined only by referring to the full text of the official
plan documents, which are available for your examination from Human Resources. To
the extent that any of the information contained in this handbook is inconsistent with
the official plan documents, the provisions of the official documents will govern in all
cases.

Bank Street continues to reserve the right, in its sole and absolute discretion, to
amend, modify or terminate, in whole or in part, any or all of the provisions of the bene-



24 Professional Staff Personnel Handbook, January 2008

fit plans described herein. Further, Bank Street continues to reserve the exclusive right,
power and authority, in its sole and absolute discretion, to administer, apply and inter-
pret the benefit plans described herein, and to decide all matters arising in connection
with the operation or administration of such plans.

ELIGIBILITY

Effective September 1, 2007, professional staff members who are appointed on the basis
of 70% load or more are entitled to benefits (called “benefits eligible staff”), except as
otherwise provided in the collective bargaining agreement. Except as specifically provid-
ed, professional staff members who are below 70% load will receive no benefits from the
College.

Professional staff members who work between 50% and 69.9% load are eligible to
participate in the College’s health insurance plan by contributing 17.5% of the full cost
for the single plan and 37.5% of the full cost for the family (or any coverage other than
single) plan. Professional staff members who work less than 50% may be eligible to par-
ticipate in the College’s health insurance coverage by paying the full cost (100%) of
health insurance premiums, to the extent this may be allowed by the applicable insur-
ance policy. (see section on Health Insurance for further information)

Benefits mandated by law, such as Social Security, Workers’ Compensation,
Unemployment, and Short Term Disability Insurance, are required for everyone on the
payroll. 

Adjunct faculty are not entitled to staff benefits except those mandated by law.

VACTION AND VACATION ACCRUAL
Professional staff members on 10-month appointments (whether or not they opt to have
payments spread out over 12 months) complete their assignments within that 10-month
period and do not accrue vacation. 

Benefit eligible professional staff members on 12-month appointments are paid over
a 12-month period, and accrue two (2) days of vacation per month of work, up to a
maximum total of 22 days per year. Part-time (70% or greater) 12-month staff accrue
vacation days in proportion to their load. Professional staff members below 70% load do
not accrue vacation time.

Vacations are normally taken in the Summer months, but a portion or all of vacation
time may be taken at another time during the contract year with the approval of the
staff member’s supervisor. It is expected that a staff member will take his/her vacation
during the contract year (September 1–August 31). If a staff member does not take all
accrued vacation during the school year, it must be taken during the next four (4)
months, i.e., by December 31. Although the contract dates may be different from those
designated, the same 4-month limit on postponement applies. 

There is no financial reimbursement for unused vacation, except in the case of ter-
mination during the appointment period, in which event the staff member will be paid
for accrued, unused vacation through the termination date. In the case of non reap-
pointment for the subsequent year, it is expected that vacation will be taken within the
period of the current appointment.



Benefits 25

Exceptions to the vacation policy for benefits-eligible staff will be considered upon
written request to the appropriate dean and the written approval of the vice president
for Finance and Administration.

LEAVES OF ABSENCE AND THE FAMILY AND MEDICAL LEAVE ACT
Bank Street College’s Family Leave Policy meets or exceeds the standards of the Family
and Medical Leave Act of 1993. The Act requires covered employers to provide eligible
staff with an unpaid leave of up to twelve weeks in any twelve-month period (1) for the
birth or adoption of a child; (2) for the care of a child, parent, or spouse of the staff
member with a serious health condition; or (3) because of the serious health condition
of the staff member that makes the staff member unable to perform the functions of the
job.

A “serious health condition” is an injury, illness, impairment or physical or mental
condition that involves inpatient care or continuing treatment by a health care provider.
This includes a serious health condition arising out of pregnancy or the birth of a child.
If you have been a Bank Street employee for a total of at least 12 months (not necessari-
ly consecutive) and you have worked at least 1250 hours over the immediately-preceding
12 months, you may be eligible for FMLA leave. Bank Street will grant an eligible
employee up to a total of 12 workweeks of leave during any 12-month period (measured
backward from the date an FMLA leave commences) for one or more qualifying rea-
sons. Bank Street will require, where applicable, that paid leave be applied towards the
FMLA 12-week limit. Paid leave includes Short Term Disability, paid vacation (if any),
and/or any other paid leave. Any paid leave used for an FMLA qualifying reason will be
charged against an employee’s entitlement to FMLA leave. This includes leave for dis-
ability or worker’s compensation injury/illness, provided that the leave is for an FMLA
qualifying purpose. The substitution of paid leave for unpaid leave will not extend the
12-workweek leave period provided by the FMLA. To the extent you do not have avail-
able paid leave, the FMLA leave will be unpaid.

BENEFITS CONTINUATION WHILE ON FMLA LEAVE
To the extent you are eligible for medical benefits, your current group insurance plan

benefits will continue during the FMLA leave on the same basis as if you had been continu-
ously employed during that time, including any applicable employee contribution to the cost
of those benefits. To the extent that your FMLA leave is paid, your portion of health insur-
ance premiums, if any, will be deducted from your salary. While on unpaid FMLA leave, if
you fall more than 30 days in arrears for required employee contributions (i.e. those contri-
butions which would otherwise be deducted from your pay), if any, coverage will be can-
celed retroactive to the beginning of the month in which the delinquency occurred. Bank
Street will give you notice prior to discontinuing your health insurance coverage. 

You will not accrue vacation during FMLA leave. 

Return from FMLA Leave
Upon your return from FMLA leave, Bank Street will reinstate you in the same position
you held before the leave or an equivalent position with equivalent pay, benefits and
other employment terms.



26 Professional Staff Personnel Handbook, January 2008

Limitations on Reinstatement
You are entitled to reinstatement following return from FMLA Leave only if you

would have continued to be employed had FMLA leave not been taken. Thus, you are
not entitled to reinstatement if, because of a layoff, reduction in force or other reason,
you would not be employed at the time job restoration is sought.

Bank Street reserves the right to deny reinstatement to salaried, eligible employees
who are among the highest paid 10 percent of Bank Street’s employees employed within
75 miles of the worksite (“key employees”) if such denial is necessary to prevent sub-
stantial and grievous economic injury to Bank Street’s operations.

Failure to Return to Work following FMLA Leave
If you do not return to work following the conclusion of FMLA leave, you will be con-
sidered to have voluntarily resigned. Bank Street may recover health insurance premi-
ums that Bank Street paid on your behalf during any unpaid FMLA leave except that
Bank Street’s share of such premiums may not be recovered if you fail to return to work
because of your or your family member’s serious health condition or because of other
circumstances beyond your control. In such cases, Bank Street may require you to pro-
vide medical certification of your or your family member’s serious health condition.

Additional Information
For further information or clarification about FMLA leave, please contact the director
of Human Resources. 

Requests for FMLA Leave
To request FMLA leave, you must complete the Employer’s Request for Leave form and
submit it to the director of Human Resources. Forms may be obtained from the Human
Resources Office.

When leave is foreseeable for childbirth, placement of a child or planned medical
treatment for your or your family member’s serious health condition, you must provide
Bank Street with at least 30 days advance notice, or such shorter notice as is possible
(i.e., within 1 or 2 business days of learning of the need for the leave). When the timing
of the leave is not foreseeable, you must provide Bank Street with notice of the need for
leave as soon as possible (i.e., within 1 or 2 business days of learning of the need for the
leave).

Required Documentation
When leave is taken to care for a family member, Bank Street may require you to provide
documentation or statement of family relationship (e.g., birth certificate or court document).

You may be required to submit medical certification from a health care provider to
support a request for FMLA leave for your or your family member’s serious health condi-
tion. Medical certification forms are available from Human Resources. 

If Bank Street has reason to doubt your initial certification, Bank Street may: (i)
with your permission, have a designated health care provider contact your health care
provider in an effort to clarify or authenticate the initial certification; and/or (ii) require
you to obtain a second opinion by an independent Bank Street-designated provider at
the expense of Bank Street. If the initial and second certifications differ, Bank Street



Benefits 27

may, at its expense, require you to obtain a third, final and binding certification from a
jointly selected health care provider.

During FMLA leave, Bank Street may request that you provide recertification of a
serious health condition at intervals in accordance with the FMLA. In addition, during
FMLA leave, you must provide Bank Street with periodic reports regarding your status
and intent to return to work. If your anticipated return to work date changes and it
becomes necessary for you to take more or less leave than originally anticipated, you
must provide Bank Street with reasonable notice (i.e., within 2 business days) of your
changed circumstances and new return to work date. If you give Bank Street notice of
your intent not to return to work, you will be considered to have voluntarily resigned.

Before you return to work from FMLA leave for your own serious health condition,
you may be required to submit a fitness for duty certification from your health care
provider, with respect to the condition for which the leave was taken, stating that you
are able to resume work.

FMLA leave or return to work may be delayed or denied if the appropriate documen-
tation is not provided in a timely manner. Also, a failure to provide requested documenta-
tion of the reason for an absence from work may lead to termination of employment.

Family (Maternity/Paternity) Leave Policy/Parental Leave With Pay
Bank Street College, an institution committed to the welfare of children, believes that
workplaces should provide support for good childcare arrangements for families with
newborn or recently adopted children. As such, and in conjunction with FMLA, the
College offers family leave with pay in certain circumstances to certain eligible employees.

To be eligible for full family leave benefits (maternity or paternity, biological or
adoptive), the staff member must have been employed at Bank Street on a 70% load
basis or more for one full year prior to being eligible for taking such leave. 

For a biological mother or father, or adoptive mother or father of a child under 36
months of age, paid leave shall be a maximum of three months prorated to appointment
conditions (full time if full-time employment, 70% if 70% employment, with no paid
leave if less than 70% load.

Subject to the requirements of FMLA, family leave is to be taken within a calendar
or appointment year, whichever is shorter, on a schedule to be negotiated and agreed
upon with a staff member’s immediate supervisor. In the process of determining the
leave schedule, both family and College program needs will be taken into account;
supervisors will have final approval of family leave plans.

If both parents are Bank Street employees who are at 70% workload or greater, paid
leave shall be a maximum of four months to be divided and scheduled between the par-
ents as they determine and in discussions with and on approval of their supervisors.

Subject to the requirements of FMLA, for staff members adopting children 36
months to 12 years of age, paid leave shall be a maximum of one month and will meet
all conditions of the previous paragraphs.

A professional staff member at 70% load or greater may, in addition to paid family
leave as described above, request additional unpaid leave of up to six months, with
extensions for up to a total of one year, with the approval of his/her supervisor. 

This leave is granted at the discretion of the College and returning to your same
position is not guaranteed.



28 Professional Staff Personnel Handbook, January 2008

Staff members are encouraged to make the arrangement best suited to their family
circumstances and the work of their programs. Anyone taking family leave must discuss
his or her plans with the program or unit head at least three months prior to the pro-
posed leave. The final plan must be approved by the appropriate Cabinet member and
filed with both the Human Resources and Controller’s Offices.

After the 3-month leave, the staff member may expect to return to his or her former
position at his or her former salary (plus whatever increments have accrued) unless the
position has been terminated. In the latter case, the staff member may expect to return
to a position of comparable responsibility and salary.

All benefits for professional staff members at 70% load or greater, except for group
disability, are continued under paid leave.

OTHER LEAVES

Bereavement Leave

You should notify your supervisor as soon as possible of the reason for and expected
length of your absence. 

Benefit eligible staff members may be granted leave without loss of pay for uupp  ttoo
ffiivvee  wwoorrkkiinngg  ddaayyss in the event of the death of an immediate family member. Immediate
family is defined as spouse, domestic partner, mother, father, children, step-children,
step-parent, siblings, grandchildren, grandparents, mother-in-law, father-in-law, sister-in-
law, brother-in-law, daughter-in-law and son-in-law.

In the event of the death of other family members, one day without loss of pay may
be granted to attend services for benefits eligible members.

Written documentation for absence (note from funeral director, newspaper
announcement, or copy of obituary) must be submitted to the immediate supervisor
upon return to work and the same forwarded to the Office of Human Resources.

Military Leave
If you are a member of the United States military or reserves, you will be granted a
leave of absence for military service, training or related obligations in accordance with
applicable federal and state law. 

Under the Uniformed Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act of
1994,(USERRA) an eligible Bank Street employee may have the right to be reemployed at
Bank Street if you left that job to perform service in the United States uniformed military
service if: (1) the employee ensures that Bank Street receives advance written or verbal
notice of the service; (2) the employee has five years or less of cumulative service in the uni-
formed services while with Bank Street; (3) the employee returns to work or applies for
reemployment in a timely manner after conclusion of service; and (4) the employee has not
been separated from service with a disqualifying discharge or under other than honorable
conditions. If the employee is eligible to be reemployed, the employee must be restored to
the job and benefits the employee would have attained if the employee had not been absent
due to military service, or in some cases a comparable job.

Please provide your supervisor and the director of Human Resources with advance
written or verbal notice for your active or reserve duty, along with a copy of your military
orders as soon as possible after your receipt of them. You should advise your supervisor



Benefits 29

and/or department head of your training schedule and/or other related obligations as far
in advance as possible unless giving notice is impossible, unreasonable, or precluded by
military necessity.

You must provide appropriate notice of your intent to return from military leave. If
you return to Bank Street, you must provide documentation upon your return showing
the following: (i) the application for re-employment is timely (i.e. submitted within the
required time period); (ii) the period of service has not exceeded five years; and (iii) you
received an honorable or general discharge.  

The period an individual has to make application for reemployment or report back
to work after military service is based on time spent on military duty. For service of less
than 31 days, the service member must return at the beginning of the next regularly
scheduled work period on the first full day after release from service, taking into account
safe travel home plus an eight-hour rest period. For service of more than 30 days but
less than 181 days, the service member must submit an application for reemployment
within 14 days of release from service. For service of more than 180 days, an application
for reemployment must be submitted within 90 days of release from service.

Under UUSSEERRRRAA, if you are a past or present member of the uniformed service,
have applied for membership in the uniformed service, or are obligated to serve in the
uniformed service, then Bank Street may not deny you initial employment reemploy-
ment, retention in employment, promotion, or any benefit of employment because of
this status. In addition, an employer may not retaliate against anyone assisting in the
enforcement of UUSSEERRRRAA rights, including testifying or making a statement in connec-
tion with a proceeding under UUSSEERRRRAA, even if that person has no service connection.
If you leave Bank Street to perform military service, you have the right to elect to con-
tinue your existing employer-based health plan coverage for you and your dependents
for up to 24 months while in the military. Individuals performing military duty of more
than 30 days may elect to continue employer sponsored health care for up to 24
months; however, they may be required to pay up to 102 percent of the full premium.
For military service of less than 31 days, health care coverage is provided as if the serv-
ice member had remained employed. Even if you don’t elect to continue coverage dur-
ing your military service, you have the right to be reinstated in your employer’s health
plan when you are reemployed, generally without any waiting period or exclusions (e.g.
pre-existing condition exclusions) except for service-connected illnesses or injuries.

In addition, under applicable New York law, Bank Street is required to grant leaves
of absence to spouses of certain military personnel. If qualified, up to ten days of unpaid
leave may be granted to a spouse of a member of the United States Armed Forces,
National Guard or reserves who has been deployed during a period of military conflict,
to a combat theater or combat zone of operations.

For further information or clarification concerning military leave, contact the direc-
tor of Human Resources.

Jury Duty
Immediately upon receipt of a subpoena or a notice to report for jury duty service, a
staff member is required to notify his or her immediate supervisor and the Office of
Human Resources. The College reserves the right to request a postponement from jury



30 Professional Staff Personnel Handbook, January 2008

duty service if the College believes that the operation of the College would be substan-
tially disrupted by the staff member’s absence. Generally, a court will automatically grant
one request for postponement of jury duty. Therefore, if a teacher or member of the
administrative staff is called to jury duty for the first time during a school year, he or she
is urged to reschedule jury duty for a “school” vacation or for the summer. The staff
member is expected to cooperate with any request from the College in connection with
obtaining an exemption or postponement. Any staff member who is not required by law
or court order to serve on jury duty but who volunteers to serve shall not be entitled to
receive his or her regular salary.

Upon completion of jury duty service, a staff member is required to present a 
certificate of completion to his or her immediate supervisor and to the Office of Human
Resources for inclusion in your personnel file. 

You are required to report to work whenever the court schedule permits. If you
receive a check for jury duty service, you are required to submit the check to the Office
of Human Resources.

If you receive a duly issued subpoena to appear as a witness during work time,
immediately notify your supervisor. All subpoenas involving possible testimony about
Bank Street, and your employment at Bank Street, must also be immediately reported to
the director of Human Resources. Bank Street reserves the right to seek to quash the
subpoena and have its counsel present during your testimony. The party issuing the sub-
poena is responsible to compensate you for appropriate witness fees and for your
absence from work and Bank Street will not pay you for hours/days not worked.

Other Leaves Without Pay (for Benefit-Eligible Staff)
A leave of absence without pay, other than absence due to personal illness or injury or
due to reasons described in the FMLA is defined as a period of time away from the
institution from normal responsibilities and may be granted under the conditions stated
below.

Unpaid leaves of absence may be requested for:
• professional activities such as study, research, writing, or temporary service in 

other organizations engaged in related work;
• private obligations or family emergencies (other than sickness as per Section B 

above).
To qualify for a long-term unpaid leave (i.e., a leave of absence for the reasons set

forth above lasting six (6) weeks or longer), the staff member must have held an
appointment to the professional staff of the College for a minimum of three years, must
be at 70% work load or greater and must agree to return to the College at the termina-
tion of the leave.

Leaves without pay will be granted at the sole discretion of the College. Position
retention is not guaranteed if the leave is beyond the applicable FMLA period. Plans for
the staff member’s return must be established prior to the leave. 

A leave may be granted for a maximum of one year. Under exceptional circum-
stances, a leave for a longer period of time may be considered.

Leaves under this section will not be granted to any one person more often than one
in three (3) years.

For all unpaid leaves not subject to FMLA, and to the extent allowed by the appli-



Benefits 31

cable insurance policy, Bank Street will require the employee to pay the full cost of the
total health insurance premium under COBRA. Leaves under FMLA will be governed
by applicable law.

If the staff member is on 12-month appointment, vacation allowance will be prorat-
ed according to the amount of time on payroll for the year.

If the leave covers a period of one semester or longer, tuition allowance for courses
in graduate programs or for the School for Children will not be offered during the time
of the leave. Sabbatical leave is not accrued during a leave period of more than six (6)
weeks.

Staff do not accrue any cross-College salary increases during the leave year. For staff
on leave for less than a year, any increase will be prorated according to the amount of
time worked.

All benefits are suspended, including but not limited to vacation accrual, where
applicable during the unpaid leave period.

SABBATICAL LEAVES
Definition

A sabbatical leave is a leave, or break, away from the institution for purposes such as
study, other learning experiences, opportunities for professional involvement not possible
during a normal work year, and travel. Sabbatical leave represents Bank Street College’s
interest in the professional development of its staff members who have made a commit-
ment to the institution. Its purpose is to promote personal and professional growth, and to
increase staff’s professional contribution to Bank Street. It is an exchange for the mutual
benefit of the individual and the institution, and the following policies and procedures
have been developed and amended with that in mind. 

Sabbatical leave is subject to the conditions and procedures set forth in this policy.
Requests for exceptions to the conditions and procedures must be submitted to and
approved by the Sabbatical Committee and are subject to final approval by the president.

Period of Sabbatical
The period of a sabbatical leave may be either one half of the individual’s work year at
full salary or the whole year at half salary. For personnel whose College responsibilities
make a continuous absence of as long as half a year impractical, an adjustment of the
period may be made on the joint recommendation of the staff member and his or her
supervisor, and is subject to the final approval of the Cabinet. 

Eligible staff may be asked to time their sabbaticals in accordance with pro-
gram/unit needs and the ability of the College to finance sabbaticals. However, the
College is responsible for planning for and providing coverage so that a staff member is
enabled to take his or her sabbatical leave.

During sabbatical leave a staff member may not work for the College, with the
exception of teaching one 3-credit course each semester, or upon specific written
approval by the vice president for Finance and Administration.
Eligibility for Non-Exempt Staff
A professional staff member who has had a full-time or four-fifths time appointment to
the professional staff for ten years, within a period of up to 15 years, is eligible for sab-
batical leave.



Eligible staff members will be notified in the Fall of the year prior to their sabbati-
cal year. A staff member who does not receive notification of sabbatical eligibility, but
believes he or she is eligible, should contact the director of Human Resources to review
his or her eligibility by November 1. 

A person who has been employed by the College (on a four-fifths time basis) for
two or more consecutive years on the nonprofessional staff, who subsequently is
appointed to a professional staff position, may credit one half of the nonprofessional
work time at the College, up to a maximum of four years, toward a sabbatical. 

For professional staff members who leave the College and return in a sabbatical
eligible position, the following methods of accrual toward a sabbatical will apply:

In the case of a staff member’s resignation: Unless other arrangements are approved
by the president within the first year of reappointment, a staff member who resigns
from the College but subsequently is reemployed in a sabbatical-eligible position retains
prior credit toward the sabbatical according to the following schedule: 

• If reappointed to the professional staff within one year of termination, full prior
credit toward sabbatical is retained.

• If reappointed to the professional staff more than one but not more than two 
years after termination, one-half of prior credit toward the sabbatical is retained.

• If reappointed to the professional staff after a period of two years, no prior serv
ice is credited toward the sabbatical.

In the case of a discontinuance of position. Unless other arrangements are
approved by the president within the first year of reappointment, a staff member whose
appointment was not renewed because of discontinuance of position and who subse-
quently is reemployed retains prior service credit toward the sabbatical according to the
following schedule:

• If reappointed to the professional staff within two years of termination, full 
prior credit toward the sabbatical is retained.

• If reappointed to the professional staff within two to four years of termination, 
one half of prior credit toward the sabbatical is retained.

• If reappointed to the professional staff after a period of four years, no prior 
service is credited toward the sabbatical.

In the case of a leave of absence. Any year in which a leave of absence without pay
of up to six weeks occurs is credited toward the sabbatical. If the leave of absence with-
out pay is for longer than six weeks and up to half the person’s normal work year, that
half year is not credited toward the sabbatical. If the leave of absence is for longer than
half the person’s normal work year, the full year is not credited toward the sabbatical.
For professional staff whose initial appointment date to the College is prior to
September 1, 2006, the above eligibility rules will continue to apply. However, eligibility
for sabbatical for those professional staff members whose initial appointment date is on
and after September 1, 2006 will be limited to: (1) a professional staff employee at a
work load of 80% (four days) or more, and (2) professional staff members holding one of
the following limited employment classification titles: teacher, instructor/advisor, staff
developer, and librarian. For purposes of this section of determining sabbatical eligibility,

32 Professional Staff Personnel Handbook, January 2008



Benefits 33

the following definitions apply:
• A teacher is defined a  person appointed to teach in Children’s Programs, 

including the title of learning specialist;
• An instructor/advisor is defined as a staff member appointed to teach and/or 

advise in the Graduate School, including program directors;
• A staff developer is defined as a person who provides professional development 

service to third party contractors;
• A librarian is defined as anyone holding the titles: Technical Service Librarian, 

Acquisitions Librarian, Reference Librarian, and Children’s Librarian.

Should a professional staff member hold one of the above-referenced employment
titles, he or she will continue to earn service credits toward a sabbatical. If a professional
staff employee does not hold one of the above referenced titles, the staff member is not
eligible for sabbatical.

If a professional staff member begins their career at Bank Street in an employment
title other than those cited above and then accepts one of the sabbatical eligible employ-
ment titles, eligibility for sabbatical begins when the sabbatical eligible position begins.
Any time worked at Bank Street prior to this sabbatical eligible position will not count
toward the required time needed for the sabbatical eligible position.

If a staff member begins employment in a sabbatical eligible position and changes
to a non sabbatical eligible position, the staff member will not continue to earn service
credits toward a sabbatical.

All other sabbatical rules shall apply for those professional staff who initial appoint-
ment date is on or after September 1, 2006.

Sabbaticals for Exempt Professional Staff
Exempt professional staff who are hired on or after September 1, 2007 are not eligible
for sabbaticals except for those exempt professional staff who are in positions that have
primary responsibility for professional staff who remain eligible to earn sabbaticals as
outlined above. For further information on exempt professional staff eligibility for sab-
baticals, and the particular list of job titles eligible for sabbaticals, please refer to the
exempt professional staff sabbatical policy or contact the Office of Human Resources.

Rate of Pay

While on sabbatical leave, the staff member will be paid at the salary rate as if not on
leave. The director of Human Resources will be responsible for determining the rate if
there have been significant changes in both load and/or base months within the 10-year
accrual period. However, service credit for computing vacation and other benefits will
not be accrued when a staff member is on sabbatical leave. 

Application Procedures

A staff member who has been notified by the Human Resources Office in the Fall that
he or she is eligible for sabbatical leave the subsequent year will observe the following
procedures: 

• The staff member will submit a sabbatical plan to the head of his or her pro



34 Professional Staff Personnel Handbook, January 2008

gram or division with a copy to the director of Human Resources by December 
1 prior to the academic year in which the leave is to be taken. Vice presidents 
and deans will submit their sabbatical plans to the president. The plan should 
include a time plan, the resources that will be used, expected outcomes, and 
professional benefits to you and the College.

• The immediate supervisor and department head, if any, will review the plan with
the divisional dean or vice president. Supervisors are expected to respect and 
support the need of staff to take sabbaticals and to make provisions to enable 
eligible staff to do so. 

• The sabbatical leave plan shall then be submitted to a Sabbatical Committee, 
consisting of four (4) members of the professional staff bargaining unit, two (2) 
members of the professional staff not included in the bargaining unit, and one 
(1) member selected by the president of the College, for review and recommen
dation. The Sabbatical Committee shall function under the aegis of the staff 
governance mechanism. Final review and approval will be made by the Cabinet. 
Eligible staff may be asked to time their sabbaticals in accordance with pro
gram/unit needs and the ability of the College to finance sabbaticals. 

• The candidate must also discuss with the program/division head the allocation 
of the candidate’s responsibilities during the sabbatical leave, as well as the plan 
for the staff member’s return, and include this statement in his or her presenta
tion to the Sabbatical Committee. 

• Candidates who file their plans by December 1 will be notified of the Sabbatical
Committee’s decision by early Spring. Other requests will be reviewed on filing, 
and applicants will be notified in a timely way. 

Committee Procedures

Sabbatical plans will be considered by the committee in the order in which they are
received. If there are questions about a plan, the committee may ask an applicant or a
program/division head for additional information, and/or may ask to interview the candi-
date. The committee votes on each plan. In the case of a tie, the committee chair, who
does not vote otherwise, casts the deciding vote. The president has final approval on all
sabbaticals. 

Appeal

An applicant who thinks she or he has substantial grounds for disagreement with the
committee’s decision may bring such evidence to the President prior to the final decision.

Postponements

All postponements must be submitted to the Sabbatical Committee for approval
through the appropriate dean or vice president. 

A staff member does not accrue time for a second sabbatical until after taking the
first sabbatical, with the following exceptions: 

• If a sabbatical leave is postponed by mutual consent of the College and the 
individual, or as required by the College, the waiting period for the individual’s 
next sabbatical leave will be reduced accordingly for a period of two years. 



Benefits 35

Postponement beyond two years will be considered only under exceptional cir
cumstances and must be approved by the vice president of Finance and 
Administration. 

• If a sabbatical is postponed beyond two years, the time beyond the two years 
will not accrue toward a second sabbatical, unless the staff member has submit
ted a plan and the College has requested another postponement. The vice presi
dent for Finance and Administration is responsible for determination of accrual 
at the time of the postponement. 

A staff member may postpone one sabbatical leave until just prior to retirement.
The staff member must submit his or her plan to do so to the Sabbatical Committee for
approval. 

Reporting After Sabbatical

If a sabbatical leave is granted, the candidate will, on return to the College, submit a
report to his or her division head. They should decide jointly as to how the staff mem-
ber’s report should be disseminated and to which groups. A sabbatical report should be
shared as widely as possible in whatever form is appropriate. A copy of the report is sent
to the president by the division head.

Reappointment Procedure
Except in cases involving retirement or discontinuance of a position determined prior to
the sabbatical, the staff member will return to the institution immediately after the sab-
batical leave has ended. The staff member may expect to return to his or her former
position at his or her former salary (plus whatever increments have accrued) unless the
position has been terminated. In the latter case, the staff member may expect to return
to a position of comparable responsibility and salary unless he or she has been notified
otherwise through the normal reappointment procedures. As part of the annual review
conference the year prior to the sabbatical and during the year of the sabbatical, the
program or division head must notify the staff member of the employment plans for the
year following his or her sabbatical. Reappointment procedures for staff members on
sabbatical are the same as those for all professional staff reappointments.

TUITION ASSISTANCE
As defined below, the College provides certain benefit-eligible employees with financial
assistance for master’s degree classes offered at the College and Ph.D.-level courses at
other schools.

Tuition allowances for graduate courses at Bank Street College are provided to cer-
tain staff members (as defined below) who are on regular appointment of 70% load or
more. Tuition allowances for Ph.D.-level courses taken at other schools are provided to
certain staff members (as defined below) who have completed one year of service and
work a 70% or more workload. 

Graduate School/Division of Continuing Education Courses

Professional staff members appointed at 70% load or greater (except assistant teachers) are
allowed to take two courses in the Graduate School or New Perspectives each academic



36 Professional Staff Personnel Handbook, January 2008

year (September 1 through August 31) paid for by the College. The staff member is
responsible for the registration fee and any other fees involved in the selected course.
Prior to registration for a course, the staff member must have a “Staff Member Course
Registration Authorization” form signed by his or her program or division head. 

Effective September 1, 2006, all professional staff members, except assistant teach-
ers who are appointed at 70% work load or greater shall have the right to enroll in two
(2) free courses (not to exceed 12 credits)  in the Graduate School or the Division of
Continuing Education per academic year (September 1 through August 31).  More than
two (2) free courses are not permitted even if the total number of credits is below twelve
(12) credits. Assistant teachers shall have the right to enroll in four free courses per aca-
demic year. If the free courses are not used in the academic year earned, the staff mem-
ber may bank up to two courses (at a maximum of nine credits), which must be used in
the next immediate academic year. To the extent that a staff member seeks to utilize
his/her accumulated courses to take more than one course in a semester, he/she may do
so, up to the number of unused courses which that staff member has accumulated as of
the beginning of that semester. Registration by staff members, except those who are
matriculated students in the Bank Street Graduate School,  who seek to use their tuition
allowance in courses beyond the first course that semester, are limited to space available
after the completion of registration by all other students.

There is a 15% deduction on the tuition of benefit-eligible staff members’ children
enrolled in graduate programs, provided that the student is enrolled on a full-time
matriculated basis and the staff member (the parent) is actually supporting the student.
Applications for staff members’ children to the Graduate School go through the normal
admissions procedure, and admission is not guaranteed. 

Children’s Programs
After one year of service at a 70% work load or greater, reductions on the tuition of ben-
efit eligible professional staff members’ children enrolled in the School for Children and
Family Center (upon written notification from Children’s Programs) are as follows: 

• First child will receive 35% tuition subsidy. 
• Second and each additional child will receive a 25% tuition subsidy.
This tuition reduction applies only to School for Children and Family Center tuition

and is not applicable to other Children’s Programs, such as After School or Summer
Camp.

For those professional staff members who work between 50% and 70% work load,
were employed by the College prior to September 1, 2006, and who had children
attending the School for Children before September 1, 2006, their applicable tuition
subsidy for that child or children enrolled before September 1, 2006 will remain in effect
until such time as that child (children) either withdraws or graduates from the School
for Children.

Applications for staff members’ children to Children’s Programs go through the 
normal admissions procedure, and admission is not guaranteed. 
PPlleeaassee  nnoottee: Staff members’ children are eligible for financial aid, and information

can be obtained through the School for Children Admission’s Office. The deadline for
applications for children of staff is in November. Please check with the director of
Admissions in the School for Children for exact dates. 



Benefits 37

Doctoral Candidates
Subject to the limitations below, Bank Street College will provide up to 75% of the cost
of tuition, up to a maximum of six (6) credits per year at $200/credit (September
1–August 31), to benefit-eligible professional staff who have been employed by the
College for a minimum of one year and enrolled in an accredited doctoral program.
Notwithstanding the above, the maximum reimbursement for each year is as follows:
$3,600 (2006-07); $4,000 (2007-08); $4,500 (2008-09). Further, to be eligible for reim-
bursement, the professional staff member must be at 70% work load or greater at the
time the coursework is taken and the doctoral work must directly benefit the College.
Requests for doctoral support should be submitted in writing to the program director or
dean and must include a description of how the graduate work and degree are directly
relevant to work at Bank Street and proof of payment for course work. 

If the request is approved, the program director or dean should forward the written
request and approval to the director of Human Resources, who will then process a pay-
ment request. A letter of notification will be sent to the individual and his or her super-
visor. The check may be obtained from the Business Office.

Tax Implications
Under current IRS regulations, tuition benefits can be excluded from employees’ taxable
income for tuition assistance. To qualify, the education must maintain or improve skills
required in the employee’s current employment or be a condition of continued employ-
ment or provided at no cost by the College. Education which is required to meet mini-
mum educational requirements for his/her current employment do not qualify. For fur-
ther information, contact the Office of Human Resources. Please consult your own tax
advisor for a determination of your own tax liability.

FLEXIBLE SPENDING ACCOUNT
The Flexible Spending Account pursuant to $125 Plan allows employees to reduce tax-
able income for dependent care and out-of-pocket medical expenses. 

As a plan member, employees may set aside up to $5,000 per year for out-of-pocket
medical and dental expenses, and up to $5,000 per year for dependent care. 

The Flexible Spending Account (FSA) will not change the employee’s total compen-
sation, but it can help the employee to reduce the portion of it that is considered tax-
able. Under the plan, an employee may reduce taxable income by the amount of out-of-
pocket medical or dental/orthodontia expenses for the employee or his or her depend-
ents. These include:

• deductible and co-payments under any medical or dental insurance plan; 
• medical charges not reimbursed by the insurance company because they are not

covered or exceed “reasonable and customary” amounts; 
• dental care, orthodontia, vision care, psychiatric care, nursing care, ambulance 

service, and services rendered by chiropractors and podiatrists in excess of 
expenses covered by the medical and dental plan. 

• expenses an employee may have for the care of a child or other dependent that 
are necessary for the employee and spouse to continue to work or go to school. 
Eligible dependent care expenses include those incurred for the care of a child 
under age 13 (or any other dependent who is incapable of self-care and who 



38 Professional Staff Personnel Handbook, January 2008

lives with the employee), which are necessary in order for the employee and his 
or her spouse to continue to work or go to school. These include expenses for a 
babysitter, nursery school, day care center, after-school care, or summer camp, 
but not expenses for grade school or above; 

• Payments for dependent care provided by a relative are eligible under the plan 
as long as the relative is not a child of the employee who is under age 19, or a 
dependent for purposes of income tax filing. 

Note that if the flexible spending account is used for these expenses, they are no
longer allowable income tax deductions. 

In order to join, an employee must be at 70% load or greater and  submit in the Fall
an Election and Salary Reduction Agreement form for each of the medical and depend-
ent accounts, indicating the amount to be set aside for each through the plan for the
coming calendar year. A portion (1/10 or 1/12) of the amount elected will be credited
each pay period to an individual account in the employee’s name. The portion is deter-
mined by how the employee is paid. A new election agreement must be submitted for
each calendar year. 

The salary reduction election for this plan will have the effect of reducing taxable
income, thereby reducing somewhat the amount of Social Security paid for the employ-
ee at each pay period. The reduction will have no impact on employee or Bank Street
contributions to TIAA-CREF. 

According to IRS rulings, unused funds remaining in an employee’s flexible spend-
ing account at the end of the calendar year must be forfeited. Nevertheless, an employ-
ee has three additional months into the next calendar year (until March 31) to submit
requests for reimbursement for charges incurred within the previous plan year. 

The “use-it-or-lose-it” rule means that an employee must estimate expenses very
carefully before making the election each year. A worksheet is available in the Human
Resources Office to help you in your calculations. Once an election is made, it may not
be changed unless there is a change in family status (i.e., death, birth, marriage,
divorce). 

FSA enrollment forms and additional information on how the plan works, qualifying
expenses, how to estimate or make claims against a flexible spending account, and tax
implications are available in the Human Resources Office.

HEALTH INSURANCE
The College offers benefit-eligible employees the opportunity to participate in Bank
Street’s group medical and hospitalization plan. Comprehensive written information on
coverage provisions and different options are available in the Human Resources Office
and are distributed to all employees at least once a year. 

Staff members shall contribute toward the cost of health insurance as follows:

• Individual coverage:  fifteen (15%) percent of the cost of premiums for such 
coverage (this will increase to 20% effective September 1, 2008);

• Family coverage, or for any coverage other than individual coverage: thirty-five 
(35%) percent of the cost of premiums for such coverage.



Benefits 39

Beginning September 1, 2007, professional staff members who work between
50% and 69.9% may be eligible to participate in the College’s health insurance plan
and shall contribute toward the cost of health insurance as follows:

For individual coverage: seventeen and one-half (17.5%) of the full cost of premium.
Effective September 1, 2008, this amount will increase to twenty two and one-half
(22.5%) of the full cost of premiums.

For family coverage, or any coverage other than individual coverage:  thirty-seven
and one-half (37.5%) of the full cost of premiums.

Professional staff members who work less than 50% load may be eligible to partici-
pate in the College’s health insurance plan by paying the full cost (100%) of health
insurance premiums, to the extent this may be allowed by the applicable insurance
policy.

Contact the Human Resources Office for details as to the available health insurance
plans, the types of coverage offered by each plan and for the summary plan descrip-
tions of each plan. The College may provide additional plans with different employ-
er/employee contributions.

DENTAL COVERAGE
The College will offer a group dental plan on a cost-sharing basis for staff members who
are actively employed at 70% work load or greater. Staff members who elect to enroll in
individual dental coverage will pay one-half of the premium. Staff members who elect to
enroll in family dental coverage will, in addition to their share of the individual premi-
um, pay the difference between the cost of the premium for family coverage and the
cost of the premium for individual coverage.

DOMESTIC PARTNERS HEALTH INSURANCE

Domestic partners health insurance is available to same sex partners and children of
partners who

• cohabit in an exclusive commitment similar to marriage;
• have financial responsibly for each other’s well being and/or debts to 

third parties;
• are not legally married to any other person or have another domestic partner;
• are both of the age of consent and are not related in a way that would prohibit 

marriage in the state of residence.

New York City Residents
If the benefit-eligible employee and the domestic partner can both attest to living together at

a New York City address and provide proof, the employee must first register the domestic

partnership at the City Clerk’s Office, 1 Center Street, 212-669-2400



40 Professional Staff Personnel Handbook, January 2008

Non-city Residents
If the employee and the domestic partner live together outside of New York City, then
the employee must complete an Alternative Affidavit of Domestic Partnership. The
employee may be required to provide proof of common residency.

Enrollment
To enroll, the employee must complete the Alternative Affidavit of Domestic Partnership
and statement of financial interdependence (forms are available in the Human Resources
Office), along with any other documents required by the applicable insurance provider.
He/she must also change from Individual to Family coverage and change his/her payroll
deduction.

Tax Implications
Under IRS regulations an employee’s domestic partner may not be a “dependent” as
defined by the Internal Revenue Code. Therefore, the amount paid by an employer to
cover a domestic partner which exceeds individual coverage may be treated as part of
the employee’s gross income for Federal tax purposes. 

Unless the employee has indicated and provided proof to the Health Benefits pro-
gram (e.g., a copy of a recent tax return) that the domestic partner is the employee’s
dependent, the value of these benefits must be included as income in the employee’s
Federal tax return for the applicable year. 

State and local tax treatment will vary. Employees are encouraged to consult the
applicable laws and/or a tax professional to determine how the amount should be treat-
ed in their particular case. 

C.O.B.R.A. COVERAGE
Under the provisions of the federal Comprehensive Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act
of 1986 (C.O.B.R.A.), when an individual leaves the College and is not covered under
another plan, he or she may continue in the Bank Street group health plan for up to 18
months by paying the full individual premium, plus a legally permitted 2% surcharge to
cover administrative costs. Staff members with dependent coverage, upon leaving the
College, may continue to participate in the group health plan for up to 36 months by
paying the full coverage premium. In both cases, when a former staff member is
employed and eligible for medical benefits from a new employer, Bank Street coverage is
discontinued.

If you are a participant in the Bank Street health insurance plan, information con-
cerning COBRA eligibility and expenses will be provided to you upon termination of
your employment or upon the occurrence of another qualifying event.

SHORT-TERM DISABILITY
The College pays the full premiums for Short Term Disability Benefits Insurance as
required by law. This plan provides for weekly cash benefits up to a maximum of 26
weeks for staff members unable to work because of non job-related illness or injury.
Payment of benefits begins on the eighth consecutive day (including Saturday and
Sunday) of absence due to illness or injury, or when allotted sick leave time is used up,
whichever is the greater length of time. 



Benefits 41

SShhoorrtt  TTeerrmm Disability benefits are calculated at approximately 50% of weekly salary,
up to the current maximum of $170 per week. 

EXTENDED DISABILITY
Professional staff members who are at 70% load or greater are eligible for extended sick
leave. Extended sick leave is considered absences due to illness or non work related
injury for eight or more consecutive calendar days (including Saturday and Sunday) and
shall serve as a supplement to short-term disability benefits. Professional staff who are
below 70% are not eligible for extended sick leave. Leave amounts and payments will be
prorated for benefit eligible professional staff members who work at least 70% but less
than 100% load.

As soon as possible but within 21 days of the commencement of sick leave, a staff
member must provide written medical documentation supporting their absence to the
Office of Human Resources. Failure to provide documentation will result in denial of
sick leave pay.

Effective September 1, 2006, a professional staff member who is benefit-eligible and
in the first year of employment at Bank Street College may be paid up to 10 consecutive
work days for disability leave. After completion of one year of employment at Bank
Street, a professional staff member who is benefit-eligible may be paid up to 15 consec-
utive work days for disability leave. 

After the completion of two years of employment, a benefit-eligible staff member
may be paid up to the extended benefit leave outlined below.

Each full-time professional staff member on staff, after two years of employment,
shall receive a credit of 132 work days leave with pay which may be used in the case of
extended disability leave. When a full-time staff member is absent on extended disability
leave, that extended disability leave will be deducted from the staff members’ accrued
and unused extended disability leave credit. Thereafter, professional staff members will
accrue additional extended disability leave at the rate of 22 days per year (pro-rated for
staff members who work at least 70% load), which may allow the professional staff
member to rebuild their accrued extended disability leave credit. However, in no event
may a professional staff member’s extended sick leave balance exceed 132 work days. 

In order to receive this benefit, however, the staff member must file for Short-Term
Disability Insurance through Human Resources, and the College will receive the reim-
bursement from our Short-Term disability Insurance carrier. Extended sick leave pay will
be a fringe benefit and will not be charged against a program or division budget.

Medical disability claim form must be filed within 21 days of the start of disability.
Failure to provide the completed medical disability form will result in denial of extended
sickness benefit. Full salary is paid by the College to the benefit eligible staff member
until allotted sick leave with pay is used up, during which time any disability benefits go
to the College as partial reimbursement. Thereafter, if applicable, the long-term disabili-
ty benefit is paid directly to the eligible staff member. 



42 Professional Staff Personnel Handbook, January 2008

Health Insurance coverage and TIAA contributions will continue during the period
of extended sick leave pay benefit up to the sixth month, but vacation will not accrue.

When a staff member requests such extended sickness benefits, the College reserves
the right to obtain a second medical opinion concerning the employee’s disability. The
College shall absorb the cost of such second medical opinion, to the extent that the cost
is not covered by health insurance. The determinations made as a result of this process
shall not be subject to any grievance-arbitration procedure.

LONG-TERM TOTAL DISABILITY INSURANCE
Long Term  Disability Insurance is provided for benefit eligible staff members at the
College’s expense. Professional staff members appointed 70% or greater workload will
be covered after one year of service. Under the current plan, Long Term Disability
Insurance provides a monthly income benefit, beginning after six consecutive months of
total disability, of 60% of the monthly wage base not to exceed $8,000 per month, less
the sum of the benefits from other sources. Benefits are determined pursuant to the
terms of the applicable insurance policy and medical evidence of disability will be
required.  In no event will the monthly income benefit be less than $50. You may obtain
a copy of the applicable plan documents from Human Resources.

WORKERS’ COMPENSATION
The College provides Worker’s Compensation benefits for all staff members who have
an on-the-job injury, which is provided at no cost to employees. This program covers any
injury or illness sustained in the course of employment that requires medical, surgical or
hospital treatment. The program covers all employees from the first day of employment.
Benefit payments cover medical expenses and any lost time.

If you sustain work-related injuries or illnesses, no matter how minor, you must com-
plete a reports of the incident, which must be filed with the director of Facilities and the
director of Human Resources immediately after the incident occurs, but not later than
24 hours. You may discuss any questions about this program with Human Resources

SOCIAL SECURITY
Social Security and Medicare benefits are derived through the Federal Insurance
Contributions Act (FICA). According to government legislation, the College must
deduct federal Social Security and Medicare payments from the paychecks of all
employees who will be paid enough in taxable wages during the year. In addition, and at
no cost to the employee, the College contributes one half of the Social Security and
Medicare payments (currently at 6.20% and 1.45%, respectively) for a total of 7.65% of
each employee’s salary made to the U.S. Government on behalf of each staff member.

Deductions are made at a yearly percentage rate to a yearly maximum amount
through payroll deduction. A W-4 Form is sent to new staff members, who are asked to
complete it and return it promptly to the Business Office. Any new staff member who
does not have a Social Security number must acquire one before the employment
process can be completed. 

When the employee is eligible for retirement, the federal government will pay bene-
fits according to current and applicable government regulations. Details of your benefits



Benefits 43

can be obtained at www.socialsecurity.gov or by calling (800) 772-1213.
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE

Staff members of private nonprofit institutions of higher education are covered by the
Unemployment Insurance Law. Students, and students’ spouses employed under a pro-
gram of financial aid to the student, are excluded from the coverage of the statute and
are so advised.

Usually, persons qualified for unemployment insurance benefits have previously
worked and earned in jobs that are considered covered employment, have been involun-
tarily terminated or laid off, are able to work, are willing to take new jobs, and are
actively seeking employment. 

Unemployment benefits are based on average weekly wages. Approximately 50% of
those wages are paid, to a maximum allowed by unemployment insurance per week. 

Unemployment benefits are not payable to those employees whose employment
ended due to misconduct.

Specific information on unemployment insurance benefits and qualifications for fil-
ing an unemployment insurance claim is available in the Human Resources Office.

MUNICIPAL CREDIT UNION
Bank Street employees are eligible to enroll in the Municipal Credit Union. Savings can
easily be made through payroll deductions. You may borrow against money you have in
your share account or take advantage of a range of other loans and a low interest VISA.
Additional information is available in the Human Resources Office.

HOLIDAYS
The holiday schedule for professional staff members at Bank Street College varies
according to the needs and demands of the various programs. In an institution as com-
plex as Bank Street, not all staff members are able to meet their professional responsibil-
ities in the same number of days or hours. 

For example, at Christmas and in the Spring, non administrative professional staff
members whose work is entirely geared to students in the School for Children or in the
Graduate School may have no reason to report to their offices during the period when
classes are not in session, even though many of these staff members will be carrying on
their professional work elsewhere. Staff members whose work is with public school per-
sonnel may have some of their busiest days when the public schools are in session but
Bank Street programs are not. Staff on special projects have schedules which often must
be very different from all other schedules in the College. 

Professional staff members with administrative responsibilities and/or whose work is
not predominantly with students are on the job every regular work day except when they
are on vacation or taking a holiday, as specified in the list of holidays noted below.. 

The College shall observe the following holidays without loss of pay for those benefit
eligible employees who are at 70% load or greater:

New Year’s Day

Martin Luther King’s Birthday

Presidents’ Day

Memorial Day

July 4th



44 Professional Staff Personnel Handbook, January 2008

Labor Day

Columbus Day

Presidential Election Day

Thanksgiving Day

Day after Thanksgiving

Christmas Day

Five (5) days during winter holiday break

Two (2) floating holidays in Spring, to be approved by a supervisor and must be
taken by June 30th of each academic year.

The College may also specify additional vacation schedules for the various divisions
of the College, which may include the two floating holidays in the Spring that must be
approved by a supervisor and must be taken by June 30th of each academic year.

RELIGIOUS HOLIDAYS
Professional staff members who observe religious holidays at times other than when the
College is officially closed are expected to charge this time to vacation days or floating
holidays.

OUT-OF-LOAD WORK AND CONSULTATION
Policy and Definition
It is the policy of the College to encourage professional activity and development
beyond a staff member’s regular assignment, both within and outside the College.
Out-of-load is work outside the staff member’s regular job description and/or defined
workload for which the staff member receives compensation in addition to the salary
specified in his/her appointment letter. Additional time required to perform work within
the regular job description or in stances where a staff member may assume multiple jobs
at the College, is not considered out-of-load. All out-of-load work must be approved by
the dean of the division.

Allowance
The maximum allowable out-of-load (whether in or out of the College) for which a full-
time professional staff member excluding Graduate School faculty may receive pay in
addition to his/her regular salary is ten (10) days per appointment year for 10-month
staff, and 11 days per appointment year for 12-month staff. In the case of professional
staff in Children’s Programs, no more than five (5) of the allowable out-of-load days
may be used in consulting. Graduate School staff development days or work on either
grant/contract supported work above load may be permitted with the written approval of
the divisional dean or their designee.

In addition to out-of-load work, a full-time staff member may teach and be paid for
up to three (3) credits per semester, or up to three (3) non credit courses in the College,
as adjunct faculty, with the written approval of his/her supervisor. This work does not
count toward the 10- or 11-day allowance per year.

Out-of-load work will be compensated only if prior review has been conducted
according to the rules of the College. Such rules shall also cover rates for out-of-load.



Benefits 45

RETIREMENT
TIAA-CREF Retirement Plan
Bank Street College participates in the Teachers Insurance Annuity Association/College
Retirement Equities Fund retirement plan.

Eligibility and Participation. All professional staff appointed on a 70% load basis or
more for 10 or 12 months shall be eligible to participate. Participation is mandatory as a
condition of employment for all employees at 70% load or more who have completed
one year of service. 

In the case of a registered alien who participates in a foreign retirement plan, the
letter of appointment may provide that the professional staff member, if requested, need
not participate in this plan. 

New professional staff who hold individual TIAA-CREF Annuity Contracts or other
403(b) plans from another institution immediately before coming to Bank Street, will be
able to transfer their policy and may participate in the plan immediately upon employ-
ment by the College.

Contributions. For employees at 70% load or more, the College contributes 7.5% of
regular monthly compensation and the staff member is required to contribute 5%
(which is withheld from his/her monthly salary check), for a combined amount (12.5%)
going toward the purchase of retirement benefits for the staff member. The staff mem-
ber may contribute an additional percentage above the 5% required under the plan, to
the extent permitted by law and TIAA/CREF. The staff member determines the percent-
age of the total premium to be allocated to TIAA and the percentage to CREF. The
maximum allowable amount is determined yearly by the Internal Revenue Service. 

Information on maximum allowable contribution and on procedures for making allo-
cations is available in the Human Resources Office. 

Retirement Annuity Contracts
Each retirement annuity contract and certificate is written for the sole purpose of providing a
retirement and/or death benefit and is the property of the individual participant.

Supplemental Loan Provisions
A special loan provision is available to employees with Supplemental Retirement
Accounts. Applications are available directly through TIAA-CREF. Additional informa-
tion is available in the Human Resources Office. 

Continuity of Retirement Annuity

If the staff member should leave Bank Street College, TIAA-CREF annuities, including all
benefits purchased by the staff member and the College’s contributions, are taken with him
or her. The following options are presently available: 

• keep funds in your Bank Street account when transferring to another participat
ing institution that offers TIAA-CREF and continue to participate under that 
plan; 

• transfer funds to another investment company; 
• hold the contract on an inactive basis with interest and dividends credited until 

retirement.



46 Professional Staff Personnel Handbook, January 2008

Repurchase
A TIAA-CREF annuity contract may be repurchased and the total accumulation of both
the staff member’s and the College’s contributions refunded to the staff member in a
single sum (subject to a charge if the annuities were issued less than three years prior to
the date of repurchase) if all of the following conditions are met:  

• the annuity owner requesting repurchase is neither employed by nor moving to 
a TIAA-CREF participating institution(s);

• the contributing institution(s) consents;
• the individual’s first annuity contract was issued five years or less prior to the 

annuity owner’s request for repurchase. 
The above three requirements for repurchase are those of TIAA-CREF. Bank Street

College would not unreasonably withhold its consent 

Supplemental Retirement Annuity
The Supplemental Retirement Annuity (SRA) is an additional annuity contract available
from TIAA-CREF for use under the College’s tax-deferred annuity program. This form
of annuity permits salary reduction amounts in excess of the mandatory 5% to be
deposited in a supplemental account. Staff members who are not eligible to participate
in TIAA/CREF SRA account may elect to participate in the SRA account only.

Supplemental Retirement Annuity booklets and additional information are available
in the Human Resources Office. 

Retirement Age
The College does not have a mandatory retirement age. However, under current law,
TIAA-CREF allows participants to begin receiving annuity payments at age 591/2. Please
contact TIAA-CREF at 800-842-2776 if you have questions. Conditions for receiving
annuity payments can be provided by TIAA-CREF or the Human Resources Office. 

Retirement Income
The amount of retirement income will depend on the number of years the individual
participated in the plan, the amount of the premiums paid each year during participa-
tion, age at time of retirement, the investment record of TIAA-CREF, the income
option selected at retirement, and other factors. Projected income for retirement at age
65 is reported yearly by TIAA to each staff member. When planning for retirement, staff
members may avail themselves of TIAA counselors who will help to calculate income
more accurately.

Postretirement Health Insurance Benefits
Upon retirement, staff members who have ten (10) or more years of service with the
College and who have reached the age of 65, and the spouses of such retirees who have
reached the age of 65, shall be eligible for postretirement health insurance, including
prescription drug coverage, as follows:

• Upon retirement on or after January 1, 2006, the retiree and/or spouse shall pay
twenty-five (25%) percent of the premium.

• For those staff member who meet the eligibility requirements for postretirement
health insurance and retire on or after January 1, 2008, the retiree and or 
spouse shall pay thirty (30%) percent of the premium.



Benefits 47

• Staff members who retire at age 55 or older, with 20 or more years of service, 
and their spouses, shall be eligible for community-rated PPO coverage at the 
retiree’s or spouse’s expense, with the right to convert to the coverage outlined 
above at age 65.



48 Professional Staff Personnel Handbook, January 2008

APPENDIX

A. BANK STREET COLLEGE OF EDUCATION
PREVENTION OF CHILD ABUSE

Statement of Policy
It is the policy of Bank Street College of Education to ensure a wholesome, safe envi-
ronment, and educate staff and volunteers in the recognition and prevention of child
abuse.

Scope and Responsibility
• These procedures apply specifically to staff, student teachers, and to those pro-

gram volunteers whose duties, assignments, or responsibilities include direct contact
with or supervision of persons with direct contact with children.

• Any actions taken, or communications with others, regarding suspicions or alle-
gations of child abuse must be documented

• Confidentiality, whenever possible, must be maintained in all incidents.

Employee Hiring/Volunteer Recruitment, Training, and Supervision
• A written employment application will be used in all cases and include questions

concerning any prior sexual abuse, allegations, or incidents.
• A formal reference check, including a criminal records check, as permitted by

state law or regulation will be utilized on all staff, including janitorial staff and all volun-
teers who have supervisory/disciplinary power over children.

• All new staff and volunteers must participate in a documented orientation pro-
gram which clearly indicates that there is “zero tolerance” of any type of abuse to a
child, within 60 days of beginning their responsibilities. Included is training in the recog-
nition of sexual/physical symptoms. This program will include written material explain-
ing Bank Street College of Education’s policies, procedures, and regulations. Those
attending should be aware of legal requirements and by their signatures acknowledge
having received and read appropriate policies, procedures, standards, and codes of con-
duct. All staff shall be required to sign the Code of Conduct at time of employment,
and the signed copy shall remain in the staff member’s personnel file. Volunteers work-
ing with children shall also sign the Code of Conduct, as soon as they begin their
assignments. The signed copy will be retained on file at the school.

• All Bank Street College of Education program staff and volunteers need one pro-
fessional and one personal reference in their personnel file, within 30 days after starting
duties.

• All training content will be documented.
• Bank Street College of Education’s deans of Children’s Programs and Continuing

Education, or a supervisory staff member designated by the deans, will make unan-
nounced visits to each child care program site to assure that standards and procedures
are being maintained.

Relationships with Children
• Staff and volunteers are not permitted to socialize with children, under the age of

18, outside of the College’s program activities without written permission of/or presence of



Appendix 49

their parents. 
• Staff and volunteers will not discipline children by use of physical punishment or by

failing to provide the necessities of care, such as food and shelter.
• Staff and volunteers must file proof of a valid driver’s license, and verification of

insurance coverage, before transporting children.
• Staff and volunteers should be alert to the physical and emotional state of all chil-

dren each time they report for a program, keep written documentation of any signs of
injury, and if child abuse is suspected, immediately inform the appropriate dean.

Responsibilities to Parents
• Parents/guardians are welcomed and will be encouraged to visit program sites at

any time. They are asked to check with staff person upon arrival.
• The College’s deans (or other staff person acting in the dean’s absence) will look

into any parent complaint or concern immediately and thoroughly, with results being
communicated back to parent. Documentation of the investigation and communication
to the parent will be retained by the school and kept permanently on file.

• Communication with the parents is of the utmost importance for a positive and
healthy program. We encourage an openness of information with regard to accidents
and injuries occurring in the school of any contagious diseases contracted by children
and staff. We encourage the same by parents regarding accidents, injuries, and diseases
occurring in the home.

• Staff will not, unless an alternative arrangement has been made, release children
to any person, other than the authorized parent(s), guardian(s), or individual(s), includ-
ing relatives of children, documented by the written signature of authorized parent(s). A
child cannot be withheld from a natural or adoptive parent, without a court order on
file. Parents must notify the College, in writing, in person (to be logged), or by phone
(to be logged) when different arrangements for pick-up are being made. If a person
picking up a child on behalf of the parent or guardian is not recognized by the staff, he
or she will be asked for identification and the parent or guardian contacted for confir-
mation, before allowing the child to go. In any doubtful case, staff will check with school
management. If no one is accessible, staff should call the police and make a reasonable
attempt to retain the child until police arrive.

Reporting Suspected Child Abuse
• When there is suspicion of child abuse, the staff member or volunteer who has

witnessed it or to whom it has been reported, will immediately inform the appropriate
school dean or other staff person acting in the absence of the dean.

• In the event the reported incident involves a College staff member or volunteer,
the appropriate dean (or other staff person) will immediately remove the person from all
activities involving children. The dean may reinstate the staff member when allegations
have been cleared to the satisfaction of the appropriate dean or the president of Bank
Street College of Education.

• Once a suspicion of child abuse has been reported to the appropriate dean (or
other staff person acting in the dean’s absence), the dean (or other staff person) will
immediately notify the president and then call the mandated state agency. Unless the
suspected abuser is the parent or guardian, the parent or guardian will be notified



50 Professional Staff Personnel Handbook, January 2008

immediately.
• The staff person who contacts the mandated state agency should be prepared to

answer the following questions:
1. Child’s name
2. Child’s age, date of birth
3. Parent’s/guardian name, address, and phone number.
4. Who the suspected abuser is.
5. Description of incident.
6. Is medical attention needed?
7. Family:

a. any substance abuse
b. domestic problems

8. Behavior of child:
a. withdrawn
b. talk of suicide

• In an alleged abuse incident, all contact with children or parents should be made
by the dean or president. There is to be no contact by other staff or volunteers. Any
contact with the media will be by the president of the College or the designated
spokesperson only

• As soon as the required notifications have been made, the dean shall immediately
document the incident, including as much detailed information as possible.

• All school child care staff need to be informed that a possible incident has
occurred and that the parents and an outside agency have been notified. It is in the best
interest of the child, the involved staff and the College, that this not be discussed
between staff, with parents or outside the building. All questions should be directed to
the appropriate dean.

• The president will review the situation with legal counsel for guidance

B. BANK STREET COLLEGE OF EDUCATION
CONDITIONS, RULES, AND ACCEPTABLE USE AGREEMENT

(BANK STREET COMPUTER NETWORK)

Bank Street College of Education’s computer network has many components. These
include:

• electronic mail (e-mail);

• access to the Library catalog;

• access to the Internet and the World Wide Web;

• CD-ROM networks;

• internal administrative computing systems and academic information;

• personal computers and equipment.

This allows students and staff to access and use information sources from distant com-
puters as well as within the College, to communicate and share information with individu-



Appendix 51

als or groups of other students and staff, and to significantly expand their knowledge base.
Therefore, students and staff must understand and practice proper and ethical use.

Conditions and Rules for Use

Acceptable Use
• The purpose of the College network (which includes the Internet) is to facilitate

communications in support of research and education by providing access to unique
resources and an opportunity for collaborative work. To remain eligible as a user, you
must use the College network in support of and consistent with the educational objec-
tives of the College. Access to the College network is made possible through an appro-
priate provider to be designated by Bank Street College of Education at its sole discre-
tion. Bank Street College of Education and all users of the College network must com-
ply with existing rules and acceptable use policies, which are incorporated into this doc-
umen.

• Transmission of any material in violation of any governmental law or regulation is
prohibited. This includes, but is not limited to, copyrighted material, threatening or
obscene material, or material protected by trade secret.

• Use for personal commercial activities is generally not acceptable.
• You are financially responsible for any product or program you engage.

Privilege
The use of the College network is a privilege, not a right. Inappropriate use, including
any violation of these conditions and rules, may result in cancellation of the privilege.
Bank Street College of Education, under this agreement, has the authority to determine
appropriate use and may deny, revoke, suspend, or close any account.

Monitoring
Bank Street College of Education reserves the right to review any material and to moni-
tor file server space in order to make determinations on whether specific uses of the net-
work are inappropriate. In reviewing and monitoring, Bank Street College of Education
shall respect the privacy of its network users.

Network Etiquette
All users are expected to abide by the generally accepted rules of network etiquette.
These include, but are not limited to, the following:

• Be polite. Do not be abusive in your messages to others.
• Use appropriate language. Do not swear, use vulgarities or any other inappropri

ate language. Do not engage in activities prohibited under state or federal law.
• Do not reveal your last name, personal address, social security number, or phone 

numbers (or those of students or colleagues) to others when using the Internet.
• Note that electronic mail (e-mail) is not guaranteed to be private. People who 

operate the system do have access to all mail. Messages relating to or in support 
of illegal activities may be reported to the authorities and may result in the loss 
of user privileges.

• Do not use the network in such a way that would disrupt the use of the network 
by other users.



52 Professional Staff Personnel Handbook, January 2008

• Use of information retrieved through the Internet must be documented with 
proper bibliographic citation.

No Warranties
Bank Street College of Education makes no warranties of any kind, whether express or 
implied, for the services it is providing. Bank Street College of Education will not be
responsible for any damages a user suffers. This includes loss of data resulting from
delays, no-deliveries, missed-deliveries, or service interruptions caused by Bank Street
College of Education’s negligence or by the user’s errors or omissions. Use of any infor-
mation obtained via the College network is at the user’s own risk. Bank Street College
of Education specifically denies any responsibility for the accuracy or quality of informa-
tion obtained through its services. All users need to consider the source of any information
they obtain, and consider how valid that information may be.

Security
• Security on any computer system is a high priority, especially when the system 

involved many users. Users must never allow others to use their password. Users 
should also protect their password to ensure system security and their own privi
lege and ability to continue to use the system.

• Individuals who are authorized to access sensitive or institutional data are pro
hibited from divulging those data to any other individual, unless that individual is
also authorized to use the data. Individuals are only permitted to access data as 
authorized. 

Even if a file is readable, do not assume you may read it unless explicitly granted
authority to do so; even if a file is updatable, do not modify it unless explicitly 
granted authority to do so.
• If you feel you can identify a security problem on the College network, you must 

notify a system counselor or administrator. Do not demonstrate the problem to 
other users

• Do not use another user’s account without express written permission of the 
account holder.

• Unauthorized access or attempted unauthorized access to a computer or network
may result in cancellation of user privileges. This includes remote systems as well 
as secured areas of this system.

• Any user identified as a security risk for having a history of problems with other 
computer systems may be denied access to the Internet by Bank Street College 
of Education.

Vandalism and Harassment
• Vandalism and harassment will result in cancellation of user privileges.
• Vandalism is defined as any malicious attempt to harm, modify, and destroy data 

of another user, computer, computer systems, Internet, or other networks that 
are connected to the NSFnet Internet backbone. This includes, but is not limited
to, the uploading or creating of computer viruses.

• Harassment is defined as the persistent annoyance of another user, or the inter
ference in another user’s work. Harassment includes, but is not limited to, the 



Appendix 53

sending of unwanted mail.

Procedures for Use
• Student users may be asked to sign in legibly on the appropriate log or register 

each time they use the network. This includes, but is not limited to, the Library 
and computer labs.

• All users have the same right to use the equipment. Therefore, users shall not 
play games or use the computer resources for other nonacademic activities when 
other users require the system for academic use. In addition, users shall not 
waste nor take supplies, such as paper and diskettes, that are provided by the 
College. All users agree to talk softly and work in ways that will not disturb others

Encounter of Controversial Material
Users may encounter material which is controversial and which users, parents, teachers,
or administrators may consider inappropriate or offensive. However, on a global network
it is impossible to control effectively the content of data and an industrious user may
discover controversial material. It is the user’s responsibility not to initiate access to such
material. Any decision by Bank Street College of Education to restrict access to Internet
material shall not be deemed to impose any duty on Bank Street College of Education
to regulate the content of material on the Internet.

Penalties for Improper Use
Any user violating these rules, applicable state and federal laws, or posted classroom
rules are subject to loss of network privileges and any other disciplinary options.

C. BANK STREET COLLEGE OF EDUCATION
DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT AND DRUG-FREE SCHOOLS AND COMMUNITY POLICY

In full recognition of the detrimental effect substance abuse can have on both work and
studies, Bank Street College has established this policy in order to reaffirm its long-
standing prohibition against the unlawful use of controlled substances. This policy is also
issued in accordance with the Federal legislation known as the “Drug Free Schools and
Communities Act Amendments of 1989.”

Policy Statement
Bank Street College prohibits the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensation, pos-
session, or use of illegal drugs and/or alcohol on School property or while conducting
College business by employees and students. This policy includes School activities tak-
ing place on or off Bank Street property, including driving to and from College-related
activities.

Alcoholic beverages may be served at Bank Street College events/activities on or off
School premises but are not to be served to anyone less than twenty one (21) years of age

Legal Sanctions
Local, State and Federal law prohibit the unlawful possession, use or distribution of illic-
it drugs. The possession or use of Alcohol by students or staff under 21 years of age is
prohibited by New York State. No student, staff or faculty will illegally manufacture,



54 Professional Staff Personnel Handbook, January 2008

sell, possess or use controlled substances as defined by New York State or Federal law.
The introduction of drug paraphernalia including, but not limited to bongs, water pipes,
roach clips, or hypodermic needles (not specifically for the administration of prescribed
medications) is specifically prohibited on premises. 

Copies of Federal Trafficking Regulations and New York State violations and regula-
tions are on file in the Office of Human Resources.

Health Risks
The use of illicit drugs and the abuse of alcohol can have a detrimental effect on one’s
health and the ability to perform one’s job and can also present a potential threat to
safety and security.

Additional information can be obtained in the Human Resources Office

Employee and Student Assistance
Employees or students needing help in dealing with drug or alcohol abuse are encour-
aged to take advantage of programs that may be available through their health insurance
plans, as applicable. Below are some of the counseling and rehabilitation programs avail-
able in this area. For further information or other drug counseling, rehabilitation and
related programs available see the director of Human Resources.

Alcoholics Anonymous World Services
475 Riverside Drive, 11th Floor
New York, New York 10115
212-647-1680 (meeting information)

Smithers Alcoholism and Treatment Center
1000 10th Avenue
New York, New York
212-523-6491

National Drug Abuse Treatment and Referral Information Service
(24 hour hotline)
800 262 2463

Alcohol Information and Referral Line
800 ALCOHOL  800-252-6465

Daytop Village-Manhattan Outreach Center
54 West 40th Street @ 5th Avenue
New York, N.Y.
212-354-6000

Stuyvesant Square-Substance Abuse Treatment and Rehabilitation Center
Program of Beth Israel Hospital (inpatient Rehabilitation and outpatient Detox)
Bernstein Building
315 East 15th Street (between 1st and 2nd Avenues)
New York, N.Y. 10003
212-420-4266



Appendix 55

Penalties
Employees and students who violate this policy will be subject to appropriate discipli-
nary action. Depending on the nature and severity of the violation, possible sanctions
may include reprimand, written warnings, probation, suspension, discharge or expulsion.

In the event a staff member wishes to appeal any penalty imposed, please refer to
the grievance procedures as outlined in your Union’s Collective Bargaining Agreement
and the Staff Handbook. Graduate students should refer to the Student Handbook
where a code of conduct and a due process procedure for addressing alleged violations
of the code are outlined. Copies of the Staff Handbook and the Student Handbook can
be obtained from the Human Resources’ and Registrar’s offices.

Confidentiality
All discussions with students and or staff, and records related to the Drug-free Schools
and Community Act will be kept strictly confidential. This policy will undergo a biennial
review by an appointed committee to determine its effectiveness, implement needed
changes, and ensure that disciplinary sanctions are consistently enforced.

ALCOHOL: USES AND EFFECTS
Alcohol consumption causes a number of marked changes in behavior. Even low doses
significantly impair the judgment and coordination required to drive a car safely, increas-
ing the likelihood that the driver will be involved in an accident. Low to moderate doses
of alcohol also increase the incidence of a variety of aggressive acts, including spouse
and child abuse. Moderate to high doses of alcohol cause marked impairments in higher
mental functions, severely altering a person’s ability to learn and remember information.
Very high doses cause respiratory depression and death. If combined with other depres-
sants of the central nervous system, much lower doses of alcohol will produce the effects
just described.

Repeated use of alcohol can lead to dependence. Sudden cessation of alcohol intake
is likely to produce withdrawal symptoms, including severe anxiety, tremors, hallucina-
tions, and convulsions. Alcohol withdrawal can be life threatening. Long term consump-
tion of large quantities of alcohol, particularly when combined with poor nutrition, can
also lead to permanent damage to vital organs, such as the brain and the liver.

Mothers who drink alcohol during pregnancy may give birth to infants with fetal
alcohol syndrome. These infants have irreversible physical abnormalities and mental
retardation. In addition, research indicates that children of alcoholic parents are at
greater risk of becoming alcoholics than other youngsters.



56



Academic freedom, 4
Access to facilities, 19
Adjunct faculty, 14
Administration of personnel 

policies and benefits, 13
Alcohol uses and effects, 56
Annual appointment, 14
Annual review conference, 15-16
Annual review conference calendar, 16
Appeals committee procedures, 22
Appendix, 48
Appointment, 14-17

Adjunct faculty, 14
Annual appointment, 14
Annual review conference, 15
Annual review 

conference calendar, 15-16
Appointment to funded projects, 14
Discontinuance of position, 17
Evaluation of performance, 16-17
Initial period of employment, 14
Length of appointment, 14
Nonreappointment, 16
Performance 

and reappointment, 14-15
Planning conference, 15
Reappointment procedures, 16
Records of review conferences, 16

Bank Street College of Education 
conditions, rules, and acceptable use 
agreement (Bank Street computer 
network), 12
Conditions and rules for use, 50-53 
Penalties for improper use, 53

Bank Street College of Education 
Drug-Free-Schools and 

Community Policy, 6-7, 53-55 
Confidentiality, 55
Employee and student assistance, 54
Health risks, 54
Legal sanctions, 53
Penalties, 55
Policy statement, 53

Bank Street College of Education 
prevention of child abuse, 48-50
Employee hiring/volunteer recruitment,

training, and supervision, 48
Scope and Responsibility, 48
Statement of policy,  48
Relationships with children, 48-49
Reporting suspected child abuse, 49-50
Responsibilities to parents, 49

Bank Street Bookstore, 3
Bank Street’s divisions, 2-4
Benefits, 23

Eligibity for, 24
Bereavement Leave, 28
Child abuse prevention code of ethics: 

Bank Street College employee 
code of conduct, 11-12
Abuse, 11
Appearance and conduct, 10
Daily health checks, 11
Nondiscrimination, 11
Private activities, 10
Protection, 10
Rest room/locker room supervision, 10
Transporting children, 11

Children’s Programs, 3, 22-23
Additional responsibilities, 23
Evaluation and staff development, 23
Teaching responsibilities, 22
Tuition assistance, 36

C.O.B.R.A. coverage, 40
College-Federation committee, 18-19
College computer network: Acceptable use 

policy statement, 12
Conflict of interest policy, 4
Continuity of retirement annuity, 45
Dental coverage, 39
Disability, 41-42

Extended, 41-42
Long Term Total 
Disability Insurance, 41-42

Short term, 40-41
Discontinuance of position, 17
Division of Continuing Education, 3,

Tuition assistance, 36 
Domestic partners health insurance, 39-40
Drug-free Workplace Act and 

Drug-Free Schools and 
Community Policy, 6-7

Domestic partners health insurance, 40
Enrollment, 40
New York City residents, 39-40
Non-city residents, 40
Tax implications, 40

Employee code of conduct, 10-11
Employee Reference check, 9
Emergency Closings, 9

Equal employment opportunity, 4-5
Evaluation of performance, 16-17
Family leave policy/parental 

leave with pay, 27-28

INDEX



58 Professional Staff Personnel Handbook, January 2008

Flexible spending account, 37-38
Graduate School of Education, 2, 

Tuition assistance, 36
Grievance definition, 19 
Grievance procedure, 19-23 

Exempt Professional Staff, 20-21
Professional Employees Federation-
Eligible members, 19-20

Guidlines for Visitors in the Workplace, 7
Health Insurance, 38-39
History of Bank Street College, 2
Holidays, 43-44
Initial period of employment, 15
Institutional Advancement, Division of, 3
Imigration Law and Compliance, 9
Inspections, 7
Jury Duty, 29
Labor relations, 18-19

Access to facilities, 18-19
College-Federation committee, 18
Union security, 19

Leaves of Absence and the Family and 
Medical Leave Act, 25

Military Leave, 28
Length of appointment, 14
Mission of Bank Street College, 2
Municipal credit union, 43
New Perspectives, 3
Nonreappointment, 16
Nondiscrimination of persons 

with disabilities, 6
Other leaves without pay, 30-31
Out-of-Load Work and Consultation, 44

Allowance, 44
Policy and definition, 44

Ownership of materials created 
at Bank Street College, 4

Performance and reappointment, 15
Personnel files of Staff members, 13-14
Personnel policies and benefits,

administration of, 12
Personnel practices, 12-24
Planning conference, 15
Policy statements, 4-12
Position, definition of, 13
Postretirement health insurance benefits, 47
Prevention of child abuse, 10
Professional Staff, definition of, 2
Publications and Media Group, 3
Quorum participation, 22
Recruitment and appointment 

procedures, 12-17
Definition of position, 12
Personnel files, 13

Records of Recruitment Efforts, 13
Recruitment process, 13

Religious holidays, 44
Resignation, 8-9
Retirement, 45-47

Continuity of retirement annuity, 45-46
Postretirement health 
insurance benefits, 46-47

Repurchase, 46
Retirement age, 46
Retirement annuity contracts, 45
Retirement income, 46
Supplemental loan provisions, 45
Supplemental retirement annuity, 46
TIAA-CREF retirement plan, 45-47

Return of Property, 9
Sabbatical leaves, 31-35

Appeal, 34
Application procedures, 34
Committee procedures, 34
Definition, 31
Eligibility, 32-33
Period of sabbatical, 31
Postponements, 34
Rate of pay, 33
Reappointment procedure,  35
Reporting after sabbatical, 35

Security, 7
Sexual harassment policy, 5
Smoke-free policy, 6-7
Social security, 42-43
Staff review and retention, 17-18

Abrupt termination, 17-18
Just cause termination, 18

Termination, 17-18
Abrupt, 17
Just cause, 18

Tuition assistance, 35-37
Children’s Programs, 36
Division of Continuing Education, 36
Doctoral candidates, 37
Graduate School, 36
Tax implications, 37

Unemployment insurance, 43
Union security, 19
Vacation and vacation accrual, 24-25
Workers’ compensation, 42
WorkPlace Violence and Prevention, 8



59



60


